aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

User Manual
TP1020/ TP720

Automation system for
climatic, cooking, smoking,
maturing and universal chambers

Version V20.36

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Measurement and aditec gmbh
Control technology Talweg 17

|
Hardware development d t D-74254 Offenau
g aditec Tel.:+49(0)7136 96122-0

Software development
CONTROLS for .1 49(0)7136 96122-20

Specialised electronics FOODTECHNOLOGY _
Food technology www.aditec.net

Process visualisation eMail: info@aditec.net




User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for

FOODTECHNOLOGY
Contents

R @V YOO TR PPRPP 5
P2 | 01 (oY 1T Yo o o PO PPRP PR 6
2.1  Operating several apPPlIANCES ..........ccuiiiiiiiee i e e e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e s e snnnrerreees 6
2.2 Functions of the 0n-Screen KeYPad..........covee it e 7
P2 T = 01 (=Y 1o TRV 2 1 (USSR 8
2.3.1  VAlUE "STEP M ...ttt e e e e anns 8
G T ] -2 o | o SRR 9
IO A S T= [ Tox (] g To =T o (o | =10 H O OO PP OTPRPRP 10
I 1= [ Tox (] g To =TT =] o T PP OT PP OUPSPPPP 11
3.3 Actual and NOMINGAI VAIUES ........ccvviiiiieiiie et 11
I © o 11 g T= U 11 o] = £ SRR 12
3.4.1 Optional NOMINAI VAIUES .......uune s 12
3.4.2 PrOCESS TISPIAY ... uvtiiiieiiieiiiiiiieiiitieteieteeeteseeeteeeeeesteeeessesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnns 13
3.4.3 Aggregate and relay iSPIAY .....evveveiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeee ettt ————a—————— 14
3.4.4 Digital INPULS = ABIMIS ....ciiiiiiiie ittt e e 14
3.4.5 Digital INPULS - MESSAGES ... .veiieiiiiieee ittt ettt et e e e e e e 14
3.4.6 @01 iTo] gt 1l eTe] a1 170 ] l [oTo] oL OO P P PPPPPPOPPPPN 15
3.4.7 Program fAVOUFITES ........eiiiiiiiiee ittt s e e e enees 15
3.4.8 Graphic representation (from V20.20) ........cooiuiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 16
3.4.9  Additional displays for actual values (from V20.24)........cccoocuieiiniiiieiniiee e 17
3.5 TASK DA e 18
MENU PAGE ... 19
5 Programming MOGTE ...ttt ettt e bt e e aa bt e e e atb e e e e s bb e e e e anbn e e e e nnnes 20
5.1 Program SEIECHON ........eiieiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e anes 20
5.2 SEettiNg UP FAVOUIITES .....oiiiiiiiieiiieie ettt e s e e e e b e e e e e 21
5.3 PrOCESS lISt.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt a e e et e e e e e et r e e e e e s e e nraateaaeeeaannne 21
5.4 DEIA VAIUE ENIY ..ottt et e e e s e bt e e e et e e et e e e e 21
54.1 Single-line display Of the ProCess liISt... ..o 22
5.5 A CIFCUIALION IEVEI .....coiiiiiiiii et 23
S G I Y g of| (o1 F=Y i o] o DTSR PTPR PRI 24
o A i = o I 1 1017 o 01T o | PP PPPPt 24
5.7.1 Programming flap tIMES ........uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e eeeeseasaesssessssssssssesssnsasesannnes 24
5.7.2 Display of the flap time intervals during OpPeration.................eeeeveeereieeereeeieeeeeeereeeeerererae. 24
5.7.3 Movement sequence — general iNfOrmation ...........cccoociiiiiiii e 25
5.8  Setting UP rePELItIVE STEPS ....eiii ittt 26
L =T 111 0o TR PO RPOUPRP 27
5.10 [T 01l ple o] (e e | =1 o 1S S U PR P PRTPTP 28
5.11 Copying, deleting, adding Programs/SIEPS ........uieiiiiiieiiiiie it 28
5.12 Copy programs to another unit (from V20.21).......ccueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 30
5.13 [=Lo (1 o o To] =T (11 1= 01O PPPPPPRS 31
5.14 Korean language support (from V20.22) ........ueeiviiieiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeessesesssessssssssssseseseressrnnen.. 31
5.14.1 Input Of KOTrEaN TANQUAGE .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e eneees 31
I S oo = 11 4 ] =1 ST PP P PP PPPPPPPPPN 32
6.1  Starting programs with batch number and waiting time...........ccccccoiiini e, 33
6.1.1 Start With time Of GAY .....veeeei e 33
6.1.2 INSTANT STAIT ... e e e e e e e e e et s e e e e e e eeb b aeeeeeeeenenes 33
6.2  Linking Of iNStallations / SYSIEMS ... ...iiiiiiiiiie e 34
6.2.1  Starting a program in installation ,Front part” (Section 1) ......cccocoeiiiiiiiiiii e, 34
AR O o T=T &=\ dT o [o J o 0 To Yo [ T PP TP PPPTTN 35
7.1 ShUt-dOWN CONAILIONS ...ttt e e e e e e s bbbt e e e e e e e e e eabbbeeeeaaaeeeaannnes 36
7.1.1 (O] (] a U1 2o (01,7 o DO TR PP 36
A S O - 1[0 1 PR P OO PRTRPR 37
7.3 Transient changes to the NOMINAI VAIUES ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 37
7.4  Transient changes to the nominal values — applicable to all steps (from V20.17) .................. 37
7.4.1  Two-line display of the ProCess liSt.........oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 38

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 2



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CE CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY
A8 T = = o] T o 1W o o L= SRS 39
7.6 Switching into the next step or the Previous StEP ... iiiiiiiie e 39
A A =~ VU £ [ g To = W (0 To | - o USSR 39
7.8 SINGIE SIEP CONTIOL......eiiiiiiiii ittt e st e e b e e e s e e e s annneee s 39
AR T Y (=T o I (=] o 1= 11T I PO PO PU PP PPN 40
7.10 ALGIMN SIGN@U ..ttt e et e e e st e e et et e e st e e e e s nn e e e aae 40
7.11 Program run time, operating time display in operating mode .............ccccceeiviieeeiniiieenniieeenn 41
8 N0 PAGE oo 41
S B o 0 ) 1= SRS 41
L& A 0T To [T Vo [ o oo = 1 1 41 SRR 41
S D T 1 (= 1 o B {10 = TP UPURRPR 42
SRS T A [ (o Tox= o g e [F= Vo =10 1 DO T PP OTPPP PPN 43
9.4  Enabling and disabling SIgNaAIS............coiiiiiiiiiii e 44
0.5 VEISION PIEVIEW...ccitiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s bbbt e e s bbb et e s bbbt e e s nbn e e e e nnbbe e e s annneee s 45
S G I Vo [ 1] 7S] = (o (=R PURRRR 46
0.6.1  ACCESS MMONES...eiiiitiiie ittt ettt e e e e e e e nnes 46
9.6.2 Security of the adminiStrator SEINGS ........i 46
9.6.3 Configuration/ changes to the administrator SEtHNQS .......cccoeeeiiieiriiiiiiicceee e 48
9.6.4 Display of the current user in operating MOUE ............uuvurirerierirreereeeereererereeeeeeereeerar———————. 49
9.7  Zero-point Calibration (TAIE) ......cuveiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseaeaeaeesaeeseseesaseeeeerererererarernrenes 50
S T T o] (=TCT o IR T- AV = PRSP P PPPPPPPPPPPPPPIRE 51
10 (O g == o 1= = 4o T g = USRI 53
11 DALA DASE ... e e e e e e b b e e et e e e s e e aab e e reeaeeeaaanae 56
111 Displaying MEaSUIed VAIUES ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt a e s 59
11.2 EXPOrting MeEASUIEd VAIUES ..........evvieiieiiieieieeeeeeeteeeeseeeeseeessesssessssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssnsnnnnnnes 61
12 Tumbler (additional FUNCLION) ...ooiuiiiiie e 62
12.1 ST T a0 ] oV PSPPSR 62
12.2 IN Programming MOUE .......ccoeiiiiiieie 63
12.3 [N OPETAtING MOE ..ottt e e st e e e e sbb e e e sbb e e e s sbbeeaeanes 65
13 Compiling your own notes on the toUCh panel ...........ooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee s 66
14 Operating hours counter reading (elapsed hour) (Profil€S).........uueiiiiieeeeeiireeiiieiiiieiiieiiiiinnns 67
14.1 Operating hours messages on the operation PAgES ........cccceeveeeeiriiiiiiieieec e 68
15 27U 0 T e Yo SRR 69
16 0N Y= = V1 T 1 = OSSR 69
17 List of errors (possible problems) ... 70
18 (70T o] 01Tl A To ] a1 T = To | = 1o ¢ [P PPPPPPPPINt 71
18.1 TOUCKH PANEI ..ottt e e e e e e e abbaeeeaeeeeas 71
18.2 S 1 12 0 RS UTSR SR 71
19 BIC=To] T o= Lo - PSPPSR 72
19.1 Technical data TP 1020 / TP 720 ......cciiiceieeiee e ettt e e e s steeer e e e e e s e st ae e e e e e s ennnnnneeeeeeean 72
19.2 Technical data MS 120 / MS 220 ...ccccoiiiceiieiee ettt ee e e e e s et ar e e e e e s e ennnaeeneeeeean 72
20 L Te [ T TP PSPPI 73
21 SAfELY INSTIUCTIONS ...ttt b bt e e st e e s b et e e s snbe e e e s anneeee s 75

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 3



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Symbols used in this user manual

The following symbols are used in this user manual to emphasize important information:

Symbol 'Description
ﬂ This is a hint or a tip.

Please note!
This symbol points out potential problems and what to do to avoid them.

Shows a sequence of actions that should be executed one after the other.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 4



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

1 Overview

Favourites

Sausages
Ham
Mortadella

Cleaning

Installation not in operation 11:59:27

Figure: TP1020

ﬂ The task bar at the bottom of TP720 is on the right side of the screen. The use of both
touch panels is identical.

The industrial panel TP1020/TP720 with touch screen surface 7,2/10,4“ TFT display, several
interfaces and a housing conforming to industrial standard is designed to be use in universal cooking
and smoking chambers, as well as climatic smoke and maturing chambers.

ﬂ The aditec touch screen control panel (TPXX20) is used in connection with the freely
programmable controllers (SPS/PLC) MS120 or MS220 respectively.

The various interfaces allow you to transfer data between the touch panel TP1020/TP720 and a
PC. Programming of the controller via a PC is easy because of the aditec service programme. The
visualization program aditec ,,VisuNet“ offers the possibility of linking the controller to a super-ordinate
program for the monitoring and logging of temperature and humidity trends, processes etc. This ensures
comprehensive quality control of the treated products in compliance with HACCP and IFS (ISO 9000).
Use the remote maintenance system/telecontrol system aditec-control to not only run and monitor the
VisuNet programme but to also make changes to the system from anywhere you may happen to be
(Internet).

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 5



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

2 Introduction
2.1 Operating several appliances

Up to six controllers can be registered with touch panel TP1020/TP720. Each of these controllers
represents an independent production installation.

program

If at least one production installation is registered on positions 2 — 6, the description of the currently
selected installation will be shown on the button in the top corner on the right. Press this button and a
window will open where all six installations are shown as buttons. If you press the button again the
window will be hidden.

f. S - IE . .
e ELGHE NG LG installation not in oper:

-
| System 6:End of progra -

Cold smole sys,

Figure 1: Window for selecting the installation

Each installation is shown as a button. The colour of the button shows the current operating status of
the installation. The system status message is shown as running text on the relevant button.

Relevance of the colours:

There is no connection to the installation ro no installation is registered.
(if the connection to the registered installation was disrupted there would
be a message on the button)

? ) ) Installation in standby
installation not in eperi (no program is currently in operation)

Installation in waiting mode
- (Installation will start automatically once the start time has been reached)

Installation in operationg mode

installation in operatior (Program is running)

Installation in alarm mode
(Program has beenn paused, program has been terminated, program
has finished)

System 6:End of progra

Is blinking alternately in combination of one of the above colours.
Highlights the currently selected installation.

I I

Press one of these buttons and you will skip to the overview for this installation.

=)

Press the keypad to skip to the overview window, where you will see, at one glance, the most
important nominal and actual values of all the registered installations.

-

e e =
1

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 6



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

installation in operatior installation not in oper:

|

System 6:End of progra

%ﬁ

Figure 2: Overview window

ﬂ It is not possible to change a nominal value on this overview page. The nominal
values are displayed for information only. In order to change a nominal value, you
have to change the display modus of the installation (Press the installation button).

2.2 Functions of the on-screen keypad

Sausage «|c

qlwlje|r|jt]ly|lujijolp
a|ls|d|flg|h k|1

Z|lx|lc|v|ibin|m|.

shift | .?123 | enter | exit

Figure 3: Keypad

<< - Deletes a single symbol

C - Deletes the entire text

shift | - Upper and lower case letters

.2123 | - Numbers and special symbols

Enter | - Saves the new entry

- Cancels the action without changing the original
Exit settings

More | - More special symbols

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 7



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CE CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

2.3 Entering values

1f2]s

; ;; 3 - Deletes the value in the entry box

L Li, +/- - Changes the leading sign (+/-)

; 1: E - ;3:\)/233 the keypad. Changes made to the o are not
+:I' OFF OFF - Deactivates the nominal value

&€ Enter Enter - Saves the entered value

The controller allows you to enter negative temperature values:
- In order to pre-program negative nominal values in a step, the installation manufacturer
has to pre-set negative nominal value limits for chamber and core.

& - ,0%can be entered as a nominal value, this is why the nominal value ,Off* is shown for
chamber and core when a new program step is pre-programmed. . This means: nominal
value is deactivated. As soon as a value is entered (even if it is ,0) the nominal value is
regarded as activated. If you want to deactivate the nominal value later in the step, press
the ,,Off* button.

2.3.1 Value "Step time"

Value "00:00" means that no step time value has been entered, consequently there is no step
time shut-down. Time is counted forward while a step is in operation.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 8



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

3 Standby
After the touch panel has been connected to the mains it will boot up automatically. This can take up to

3 minutes. You will then see a blue screen or the company logo. Touch the screen anywhere and you
will get to the standby screen.

& Do not touch the screen with sharp implements i.e. pointed fingernails, pens/pencils,
screwdrivers etc. Only use blunt soft implements i.e. fingers, rubber pens.

*

ACTUAL NOMINAL

Favourites

Sausages
Ham

Mortadella

}Installation not in operation 11:59:27 |
[ ) D ) [eroomn [ o]

Figure 4: Standby

The standby screen will always show the current measured actual values, the list of pre-programmed
favourite programs as well as the time of day. While you are in standby, no programs have been selected
yet that is why no nominal value are shown. The current operational status of the system is displayed
on the info bar. An interruption of the connection between the touch screen and the controller (i.e. during
data transfer) will also be shown here.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 9



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

3.1 Selecting a program

When you start from standby mode, there are three options of how to select a program:

1. Press the program number box:

Use the on-screen keypad to enter the relevant program number,
then confirm by pressing ,Enter”.

v
[~[>]
v
on

[~
Al

|=|
|=|

i3

Enter

processes list
/01 warming =
2. Press the program name box: 02 Evacuation
03 Redden 1

04 Redden 2
/05 Drying 1 ]
06 Drying 2

07 Smoking 1

v

o8 Smolfing 2
A list of all the available programs will open up. Select o g:gt::g 3 .
a program and confirm by pressing ,Enter®.

RN

Favourites

3. Selecting a program straight from the favourites list:
Sausages

Setting up the list of favourites, (&~ item 5.2, Page 21 o
Mortadella

Cleaning

Once you have selected a program, you can now control, and if necessary amend, all the relevant values
for the processes by using the arrow buttons (see Figure 5). Press the ,Program* button (see Figure 5),
to get to the program selection page (see ,,Program selection”, item.5.1, page 20). Select a program and
press the ,Process list“ button. Now you can amend the values (see ,Process list®, item 5.3, page 21).

|m|“l“l program I“‘

Figure 5: Task bar standby

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 10



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

3.2 Selecting a step

You can select steps on the standby page. This allows you to skip steps during operation or to repeat a
step that has finished. Steps can also be selected in standby mode, e.g. to check entered nominal values
or to start a program with the second or third step. When you are in standby mode, there are two options
of how to change steps:

processes list
01 Warming =
02 Evacuation

1. Press the box with the process name: 03 Redden 1
04 Redden 2

105 Drying 1 "
06 Drying 2
07 Smoking 1

08 Smoking 2

» |09 Cooking 1
10 Cooking 2

A list of all the steps will open up. Select a step and then
confirm with ,Enter®. .-@@

2. Use the arrow buttons on the task bar to browse through the program steps

3.3 Actual and nominal values

©
Q
S
>\
)]

Chamber temp.

r'cB

00 oo

Figure 6: Actual and nominal values

Core temperature

Humidity

=
HRRn

Step time

(J -
Nominal

Actual value:
Currently measured sensor value or current step time

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 11



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Symbol/Scale (one button):
Shows the measured value and the measuring scale.

When a maximum nominal value for the chamber temperature

or max. humidity has been enabled, this button is used to

alternate between the min/max nominal value. Which nominal m m
values is currently shown, can be seen in the nominal value

box (min./max.).

The step time button is used the alternate between the current

step time (no arrow), elapsed program time (flashing arrow
pointing to the left) and expected remaining runtime until the

end of the program (flashing arrow pointing to the right). The (]
expected remaining runtime until the end of a program can
change if e.g. new nominal value are entered which are

reached faster or you switch into the next step earlier. When a a

step has no pre-programmed step time the remaining runtime h/m

is shown as ,,00:00%.

Nominal value:

Only entry boxes for the nominal values that are active in the current process will be shown. In standby
nominal values are not shown because neither a program nor a process has been selected. If you press
the button ,nominal value“ during operation and an entry box will open up, now you can then change
the nominal value. This is only a transient change and the value will revert to the original setting at the
end of the program.

3.4 Optional displays

Once a program has been selected, you can use the arrow buttons at the top to browse through the
enabled optional displays. Here you can for example check the relevant values for this process.

Figure 7: Switching nominal values

3.4.1 Optional nominal values

If additional nominal values have been enabled (e.g. FC value, Delta temperature, air ventilation) or if
aggregate buttons have been enabled, they will be shown in this list "Optional displays" / "Optional
nominal values®. Here you can transiently change nominal values by pressing the relevant box.

Air step %% é,{légem”'
Smoke interval
e
(infinit. variable actuation)

Press the current nominal value to change it. (Switching from on/off or changing the numerical value)

Smoke f

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 12



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

With aggregate buttons and aggregate modules there are the different types of buttons.

=  On/Off buttons

= Buttons with interval time. Here the ,,ON*" time is fixed in the programming by the installation
manufacturer. The ,,OFF* time in seconds can be entered in the program by the end user.

= Buttons with pulse interval. The base time is fixed in the programming by the installation

manufacturer. The pulse interval in per cent (of the base time) can be entered in the program by
the end user.

& The newly entered nominal values are only valid for the current step. They will not be
saved and are only valid until the end of the step. If you want to save nominal values
permanently, make the changes under Programming mode*“, item 5, page 20.

ﬂ Unlike aggregate buttons, aggregate modules can be programmed permanently and saved.

Also see item 5.7 ,Editing”, page 27

The current status of the aggregates are shown under ,Aggregate and relay display
display®, item 3.4.3, page 14!

3.4.2 Process display

01 |Cooking

02 Drying
03 Smoking
04 Pause In the process display you can see all the steps with the associated

05 Ventilation processes. The currently selected or currently running step is highlighted
06 Shower in blue. So it is easy to determine which processes have already run and
07 Evacuation which are still to come.

08
09
10
11
12

From Version V20.17: If "Display on main page" is enabled under optional displays, you can switch the
process display to the following displays:

Two-line Single-line

Delta FcVal Umluftstufe

01:45 Warming  0-0
02 off 00:02 Evacuation 0-0 25
03 off 00:15 Warming 0-0 62
04 off 00:02 Evacuation 0-0 61
05 off 00:15 Warming 0-0 25
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

0,0
0,0
0,0
0,0

cooe
LI

Please also note point 7.4 "Transient changes to the nominal values — applicable to all steps (from
V20.17)", page 37.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 13



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

3.4.3 Aggregate and relay display

On this list you can see all the aggregates which have been configured for the current process and their
operating status.

g_)_ ﬁgg:gg::g 8]: no |x| all r.elays |on i

001 Heating
002 Cooling
003 Humidification
004 Dehumidificat.
005 Operation
006 Signal
007 Aircircul. 1
Smoke interval

- Aggregate which have been
configured in the selected process

HOKOKOM

Electr. heating Aggregate modules
Smoke flap

<+—|Aggregate buttons

Outputs that are assigned to PLC
applications

From V 20.16 onwards
In the aggregate list (and also in standby mode) all the relays that are controlled by the controller are
displayed.

Be aware

A Some relays will only appear on the list after they have been switched on for the first
time. They will however remain on the list even after they have been switched off.

3.4.4 Digital Inputs - Alarms

Here all the alarms which have been configured for this process or program are shown with their
operating status.

02 Convect. motor |1 0 — Contact open
03 Emergency Stop 0 1 - Contact closed

(The lines indicating whether the contact is open or closed are
highlighted in different colours)

3.4.5 Digital Inputs - Messages

Here all the messages which have been configured for this process or program are shown with their
operating status.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 14



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

01 Door open (1] 0 — Contact open
04 Pressure switch 1 1 - Contact closed

(The lines indicating whether the contact is open or closed are
highlighted in different colours)

ﬂ Messages are for information only and are not sent to the ,VisuNet*
monitoring program.

3.4.6 Optional control loops

The installation manufacturer has the option of enabling additional control loops in each individual

process. On this list all the optional control loops which are enabled for the current process are shown
together with their actual values.

Smoke flap 0%
Exha. air flap 50%
Inlet flap 50%

low — battery

Battery of the wireless sensor has to be replaced (charge below 10%) [Esi:Kerntemper 3°C
ﬂ If the charge is low this message will be shown before every ESZKeIntampeigEgs

program. Moreover an additional line will be shown in the ,Opt. Sl L

Regulator* display, with a warning that the battery charge of the eIl O DR

assigned sensor is “low*.

3.4.7 Program favourites

7 L Program Favourites Favourites

Sausages

Ham

Activation of favourites list. The configured program favourites are displayed in SR
this list.

Cleaning

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 15



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CE CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

3.4.8 Graphic representation (from V20.20)

08 [EX ) Graphical 'Representation

llChange to fullscreen

Visualisation of installations
In order to facilitate the visual display of an installation and to monitor it, you can create your own
customised graphic display in the control element and allocate different parameters of the system.

The following parameters can be used:

Measured variables (e.g. chamber temperature, core temperature),

Sensor values (individual values with multiple data capture of one measured variable),
Display of the operating status: digital inputs, relay status and analogue outputs

Trans-installation display
You can also display parameters from other systems. This allows you to integrate neighbouring
systems/ installations into the visualisation.

From version 20.24 "Graphic representation” and "Change to full screen” are activated by default. For
the first position in the TP the pictures below are stored. These images can be read out with the
AsADBus service program and changed if necessary?.

=

You can switch between normal view and full screen view by tapping the normal view or by using the
"Exit" button in the task bar of the full screen view.

! From AsADBus version 02.01 — see ,Graphic (GUI)"

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 16



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Installation not in operation 14:19:42

Figure 8: Graphic representation

3.4.9 Additional displays for actual values (from V20.24)

If the additional display has been enabled, the assigned measured variable is shown on the main page
instead of the "Program" and "Step" fields.

02 QN0 02
03 03

Example:

program
ET

Before After

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 17



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9 [Ei@Additional displays for actual values

only for step overview [ME]EV
chambertemp. Instead of position Pro¢
humidity Instead of position Steg

Relevance of the settings:

e Display: Determines when the assigned values should be displayed:
- "always": The measured values are displayed permanently

- "only for step overview": The measured values are only displayed when the step overview
is switched on.

A Optional display no. 2 "Process display" must be "ON" and "Display on main page"
must be activated.

-"only in operating mode": The measured values are only displayed during a running
program.

3.5 Task bar

The task bar is sub-divided into 5 task buttons. When you have left standby by pressing one of the
buttons, you can get back to it by pressing the ,Standby” button on any of the other pages.

Menu: Press the "Menu" button to get to the menu page
(see ,Menu  item 4, page 19)
Arrow buttons: Use the arrow buttons right/left to skip backwards or forwards between steps.
Program: Press "Program" to get into programming mode
(see ,Programming mode*, item 5, page 20)
Start: Starting a program (see "Program start", item 6, page 32)

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 18



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

4 Menu page

The ,Menu“ page of the touch panel is structured as follows:

configu-
ration

program

installation not in operation 14:00:00

Figure 9: Menu

= Configuration:
Installation-specific settings of the controller. The settings can only be pre-programmed by a service
technician and are protected by a password.

= Characteristic line:
Characteristic line and measuring values of programs that are currently in operation.

= Service:
Settings for the service personnel on site: initial start-up, service work etc. The settings can only be
pre-programmed by a service technician and are protected by a password.

= Data base:
Characteristic line and measuring values of programs that have already run.

= Notes:
Opens a page where you can make your own notes (e.g messages).

= Profiles:

Settings for the operator /end user. These settings are not password-protected.
= Programming:

Opens the program selection page

» Information:
On the information page you can find different pre-set messages.

= Standby:
Return to standby

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 19



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5 Programming mode

Press the ,,Programs“ button on the task bar at the bottom (or via ,Menu“ button and then
»~Programming®). Select a program number from the list on the left hand side and you have selected a
place for a new program or a program that you want to overwrite.

ﬂ If a PIN entry is required it means that the function ,Administrators® item 9.6, page 46 has
been enabled. Changes to the programming can therefore only be made by specific
operators.

5.1 Program selection

no program name favourites

4. Weesnies

Krakowska Sausage
02. Krakowska Sausage

03. Lyoner Sausage Weenies

04. Salami =
Salami

05. Bacon

06. Ham S

07. Cabanossi Lyoner Sausage

. Hunter Sausage

Cabanossi

installation not in operation 14:00:00

I S e T T

Figure 10: Programming mode

Back to standby

Skip backwards in the program list, in blocks of 9 programs

Skip forwards in the program list, in blocks of 9 programs

m‘ Opens the "Process list* page

edit Editing, copying and deleting programs

Press the ,,Process list “ when you want to set up an entire program with all relevant steps/processes
and to label your program.

ﬂ You can only enter or change those nominal values that have been enabled in the
configuration.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 20



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.2 Setting up favourites

Select a program from the left hand side of the program list. (see Figure 10). Press one of the lines on
the favourites list and the program is added in this position. Now you can go to standby and select a
favourite program from the list and start it by pressing the ,Start” button.

You can only overwrite an already existing program in the favourites list. You cannot
& delete a program here. If you want to create a blank space on the favourites list,
overwrite a program with an empty program without program name. A blank line will
now appear on the favourites list on the standby page.

5.3 Process list

We suggest that you proceed as follows on the

1. Enter program name: Process list*:

Press box ,Program name*, enter
the name via the on-screen keypad.
(20 characters are possible)

(see ,Functions of the on-screen
keypad®, item 2.2, page 7)
program

2. Select a process:
Press the box and select process -
from the list, confirm with enter

Cooking -ﬂ-_“
3. Enter nominal values: I-:I Drying 55 | | o |

Press the individual nominal value 00:18] OFF | 3 | | | 00 |
boxes and enter or change the 3]  Smoking | 60 | 0 | 0 |

relevant values (see “Value entry®

item.2.3, page 8). >, 00:18 | OFF | 2 | OFF | 0 | 00 |
4 Pawse [ [ [
>/ o0002 | | | 000000
4. Repetitive sequences (5] Ventilation | [ 0 | |
: ' gt>o0002| | 3 | @ o |

Press the box below the step
number and enter the repetitions.

installation not in operation 14:00:00

|ml“l“l programs I“I

Figure 11: Process list

If you would like to enter additional nominal values that are not available on the ,Process list“ page, then
you can edit the individual steps. Highlight the selected step by pressing on the box, then press the ,edit
“ button on the task bar.

5.4 Deltavalue entry

Cooking with the Delta-T process (Delta temperature control) is used to heat the goods slowly and
evenly. In this process, the chamber temperature is always regulated to be by the Delta nominal value
higher than the actual core temperature of the goods. This means the temperature difference between
the surface and the core of the goods remains constant. The pre-programmed nominal chamber value
is used as the upper limit for chamber temperature regulation.

A small nominal Delta value prolongs the cooking time, heating is gentler, a large nominal Delta value
speeds up the cooking process.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 21



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

50°C + 5°C = 55°C

Example: Actual core (Sensor temperature) = 50°C
Delta temperature (pre-programmed value) = 5°C

- Delta values from 0 to 99°C are possible. If you enter 0, the function is disabled.
- While a program is in operation, the nominal chamber temperature value is calculated as the
actual core temperature plus the pre-programmed Delta temperature.

When the core temperature exceeds 55°C, the heating will be switched off.

5.4.1 Single-line display of the process list

The single-line process list display® allows you to customise the display on the page for your needs.
Press edit => settings:

no Kern Zeit processes Feuchte Kammer Delta Fcval Umluftstufe Opt Ré
off 00:10 Redden 1 60-0
0272 | 00:30 Cooking 0-0 78 [s] 00 1 [s]
03 off 00:05 Evacuation 0-0 off '] 0,0 1 ']

repetition sequence

Kern
Zeit
processes
Feuchte
Kammer
Delta

autosize

To show / hide individual values (click on the ,tick®, or double click on the nominal value

description)

To change the order of the display on the page, highlight a nominal value and press the arrow

buttons ,<* or ,>)
To adjust the column width, click and drag

L Enable under Service\ Optional displays\ Provess display\ graphic display

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 22



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.5 Air circulation level

The options of programming or changing air circulation levels depend on the settings of the configuration
of the individual installation.

n If your installation has infinitely variable air circulation, e.g. frequency converter, you can make
entries to the air circulation via the analogue output.

PROCESSES

R
Line Curs A culaition If this box is the same colour as the other nominal
= values, then intelligent air circulation has not been pre-

n COOkII‘Ig programmed. A fixed level has been pre-programmed.
x| 00:13 | OFF | 1 pm

= If the box ,Air circulation“ is highlighted in green, it
n DI'VI iy means that intelligent air circulation is active, therefore
0018 m“ automatic operation is pre- programmed.

Figure 12: Air circulation level

Intelligent air circulation means that, depending on nominal and actual temperature values or

humidity values, air circulation control will automatically switch into a higher or lower level. It is
mainly used in climatic and maturing chambers. In semi-automatic mode, one air circulation level

n is always active. In fully-automatic mode there is a resting phase when air circulation does not
run. For the automatic actuation, a soft start interval and a dwell time can be entered.

When intelligent air circulation control has been enabled in the configuration, it can be disabled
by entering a specific air circulation level.

Press the box ,Air circulation® in the relevant process and a window will open where you can select the
air circulation level:

Intelligent air circulation control has been enabled:

t Intelligent air circulation control has been enabled and can be programmed.

De-activation of automatic operation by selecting a specific air circulation level.

{ 1 ﬂ 2 J{ D) (grey air circulation level number means the level is not configured.)

Enterf—| Entry is saved

Entry is not saved.

Intelligent air circulation control has been disabled:

. < Intelligent air circulation control has not been enabled and cannot be
lrizoily= programmed

{ 1 J{ 2 J{ 5 e Select an air circulation level. (grey air circulation level number means the level
is not configured. Green number shows the level which is currently in operation)

esc

——| Entry is saved

m
=
‘n
[]
=
A L

Entry is not saved

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 23



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.6 Air circulation

Up to 10 air circulation sequences are available for program steps. These can either be pre-programmed
in the configuration (button "Sequences"), or they can be set up in programming mode.

Detailed instructions can be found in the service manual under "Air circulation sequences — Set up /
Changes"

5.7 Flap movement

When you press the flap box the allocated flap times are shown.

5.7.1 Programming flap times

In programming mode*! you can enter or change the flap position intervals for all the different sequences
(up to 8) on this page

n If the feature “Change of position intervals by operator has been disabled for a specific flap
in the configuration, sequence number ,0“ will be shown. This means that neither the
sequence number nor the position intervals for this flap can be changed.

5.7.2 Display of the flap time intervals during operation
In operating mode the current status of the flap will be shown.

- Current position
The current position which is being approached and then held is highlighted in the corresponding text
colour (red).
Once the flap has reached its position the pre-set time count will start, the flap position time is counted
backwards (red).

! Page for setting up / changing programs

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 24



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

If an incremental encoder has been programmed for the
ﬂ Pulse: n: 10 a: 5 flap (see configuration), then the number of impulses will be
shown while the flap is approaching its position n (hominal®)
- a (actual?)
-Mode
Display of the current operating status of a flap. The following operating modes can be shown:
Mode Explanation
Flap is ready for operation
Ready If the basic position feature is enabled , the condition must be TRUE in

order for the flap movement to start
Automatic operation: the displayed nominal position is just being

Automatic sequence

approached.
Waiting for the next Flap is in a nominal position. The position time interval is counted
position down.
Approaching basic The basic position is just being approached.
position The flap is actuated until the basic setting logic has the status "TRUE".
Flap movement has been paused, the condition for activation is not
Error fulfilled.

In addition the current error will be shown in the box ,Message®.

The flap was paused

E.g. when the flap has not been programmed in the process?®.

Flap was paused because a nominal position could not be reached
within the pre-defined time interval.

Movement will be resumed as soon as the limit switch has assumed
the nominal status.

Flap was paused because of an internal software error (try re-starting
the controller).

Pause

No position feedback

Internal software error

- Status
Display of the motor status of the flap

Status Meaning

Motor backwards Motor run forwards

Motor forwards Motor runs backwards

Motor stopped Motor switched off

Motor busy Motor is just being used by a different flap
-Message

A message is only shown when the release condition is not fulfilled. The number of the logical link is
shown as message text.

5.7.3 Movement sequence — general information

ﬂ The position time intervals cannot be changed in operating mode.

If you change the current sequence number during operation, the flap movement will be
continued with the interval times from the new sequence. If the flap is in a nominal position,
the new position interval is only applied after the position has changed.

! Nominal = Code 1714: ,,Number of impulses until nominal position is reached*

2 Actual = Number of impulses for the current movement.

3 The flap is not active in a process when the nominal flap value has not been enabled or when the hardware
output of the flap (relay or analogue output) has not been allocated to the process.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 25



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

If a basic setting has been enabled, the flap will not be activated until the release condition
for the basic setting has been met. (Mode: ready).

When the end position is approached, the approach movement follows the settings for

: The end position is only approached at the end of a program or in standy-by mode.
position 1. (direction, output value at the analogue output)

If a program is paused or in processes where the flap has not been pre-programmed, the
flap will remain in the position it previously approached. As soon as a process is running
where the flap is pre-programmed, it will resume its movement.

5.8 Setting up repetitive steps

If this function has been enabled, you can enter repetitions for individual steps or step combinations.

(2] Drying = | repaiition skaps Enter which steps should be
(x| 00:18 | OFF | 3 | o siay| 01 repeated and how often. Then
3]  |Smoking | “ =“L__1  |confirm your entry by pressing
0018 OFF 2 | 2 264)| 05 | | Enter”.

02 Example 1:

nm e pEL LI e IEnGe:
>/ 00:02 | | If you want to repeat the 2. step
5| Ventilation 10 times, enter:

R R | Scc | | Eter | [fomsiep 2

to step 12

Press the box below the step repetitions -10
number. Example 2:

If you want to repeat steps 2 to 5, 2

Figure 13: Setting up repetitive steps times, enter:

from step 12

to step :5

repetitions 12

ﬂ If you enter ,99“ repetitions it means that the sequence infinitely repeated.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 26



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.9 Editing
You can open the "Edit" page in two different ways.

1. Starting on the "Process list" page, highlight the step you want to edit by
pressing it. Then press the "Edit" button on the task bar.

2. Starting on the "Program" page®, highlight the program you want to edit
by pressing it. Then press "Edit" on the task bar.
In the following options window, press the "Edit" button a second time.

delete

“,

Press program or Press the program or step Entering a program Selecting a
step in order to number to get to the entry box. || name (25 characters || process from
change it with the possible) the list

arrow buttons in the
basic line. The
current selection is
shown in red.

01 |Weenies

Chamber, - Air step %

S 3
Core P Smoke interval
the nominal values, Hurmidity *% 55 Electr. heating Aggregate module
press the relevant a2k
o 75 — -
i i 005| Infinit. variable
: analogue output)

Air circulation level

installation not in operation 14:00:00

| D I processes list
Back to the Skipping for wards/ Back to the
operation page backwards through pro- process list

gram or step numbers

Figure 14: Editing programs

ﬂ It is also possible to add, copy or delete programs and steps on the "Edit" page. Double klick
on the box "Program" or "Step" to get to the relevant sub-menu. See "Copying, deleting,

adding programs/steps", item.5.11, page 28.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 27



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.10 Linking programs

Every program has 20 programmable steps!. If you need more than 20 steps, you can link several
consecutive programs.

If the last program step has been pre-programmed and step 1 of the following program is also pre-
programmed, the two programs will automatically be linked. If the last program step is not pre-
programmed, the controller will end the program with the last pre-programmed step.

ﬂ It is basically possible to change the controller settings to more than 20 steps, if you reduce
the number of programs at the same time: - Service / Setting up program, step numbers

5.11 Copying, deleting, adding programs/steps
Box ,,Program®

If you press the You can copy a
"Program" box a selected program
second time, an program m and insert it in the
options window will desired position.
open. This allows you
to copy or delete a

program. PRSI -

Be aware!

& A program is automatically inserted when you press the "Enter" button.
The program that originally occupied that position is overwritten!

Box ,,Step“

Double klick the ,Step“ box to open the copy site.

L 1f the number of programs/steps have not been changed under Service/ Program, step number.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 28



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Copying
How to copy a selected step into another program or copying it into
another position within the same program.

- pProcesses Chamber | Humidity Delta
Time Core ir cicul.levelthamber maHumidity ma Fcval

1] : 90 |

| 100:01] 60 | | [ 60 | 00 |
2]  Evacuation | 90 | 0 | O |
| 100:00] off | 1 | | O | 00 |

El Redden 2 off | 0O | 0 |
| |00:00] off | 1 | | o | 00 |

4] off [ O | 0 |
| 00:00 1 | | 0o | 00 |
2 I e U U
[ S R S I D —

installation not in operation 11:07:04

After repeated pressing the process name
the following window appears:

Inserting

Let us assume you would like to add a new step 2 into a program. In this case, what was step 2 now
becomes step 3, this means all existing steps are moved back by one position. The last step of the
program is deleted.

Copying

Copy the selected step in to an other program or copy it within the
same program to an other position. If the step is already used, this
step will be overwritten.

Deleting
Delete the selected step. All subsequent steps move forward by one position.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 29



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Be aware!

The program that originally occupied that position is overwritten!
If you delete or add a step, it can inadvertently lead to a linking of programs or the
break- up of a link between programs! (See ,,Linking programs*, item 5.10, page 28)

: A program is automatically inserted when you press the "Enter" button.

5.12 Copy programs to another unit (from v20.21)

It is possible to copy programs if the units are operated with the same touch screen.
You can: - Copy individual programs from one unit to another unit
- transfer all programs from one unit to another

name of the current unit

Source plant

S |4 cootercs b
When pressed, the heading changes between:
"Copy as" and "All Progr.*
Target plant If you select "All programs”, the program numbers

programn are hidden.

Cooker 02
Here opens a Cooker 03

selection box with go:g smote g;
H {1 ] SmMokKe
all 6 units. Cookchamber 06

The current unit is }'

pre-selected.

Pressing "Enter" the selected program of the ZulIss plis

current installation is copied to the target program Cooker 01

of the selected installation.

If "All programs" is selected, all programs of the
current installation are copied to the target
installation.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 30



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

5.13 Edit program steps

delta cooking 50

delta cooking

By touching the "Step" field a selection menu
is opened.

It is possible to insert, copy and delete steps.
This function is corresponding to the page
"Step overview".

installation not in operation 08:43:56

5.14 Korean language support (from v20.22)

——1 Standard keyboard

Korean keyboard

5.14.1 Input of Korean language

The Korean language can be entered via an on-screen keyboard.
The button marked in red is used to switch between Latin script and Hangul.

Input Panel

Escj112(3|4|5/6)7[8|9
Tab[ o[ x[c[a]AJu[d4] E]

0
H]
I -

=>

Switchover korean / standard

Hint

ﬂ The display of Korean designations and texts is supported from VisuNet V11.20.08.
VisuNet with Korean operation is not available.

Hint

ﬂ The display of Korean designations and texts is supported from Service Programme V02.02.
For the input of Korean characters the Korean language support in Windows is necessary.
Service Programme with Korean operation is not available.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 31



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

ﬂ The following requirements are necessary for Korean language support:
- TP Software version V20.22
- TP image Rev15.

6 Program start

After you have selected the desired program as described under ,Selecting a program®, ltem 3.1, Page
10, the program can be started. At least one program step has to be pre-programmed.

ﬂ You do not need to send the program to the controller manually. The programs on the touch
panel and in the controller are compared at the start of every program and when a variance
is recognised in the program it is resent automatically.

ﬂ With linked programs? the touch panel compares all the programs which are linked to each
other, no matter which program within the linked chain is started. If any variances are
recognised in any of the programs, the touch panel will send them to the controller.

A If administrators have been nominated for the controller, you will be asked for a
password before a program start. Only operators who are authorised to start a
program can do so.

! Linked programs: when the last step in a program has been pre-programmed, the program is linked to the next
program. This means: once the last step of a program is finished, the controller automatically starts the next
program if there is a subsequent program.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 32



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

6.1 Starting programs with batch number and waiting time

If the "Batch number" function is enabled, the touch panel will ask you for a batch description/ name.

batch number

enter || exit

Figure 15: Entering a batch number

Press the top line in the batch no. box. An on-screen keypad will appear and you can enter the batch
description (50 characters are possible. Then press “Enter” to confirm your entry and to apply the
description to the current program.

n A batch no. has to be entered when this function was enabled. Without a batch number the
program cannot be started.

After you have entered and confirmed the batch number you can choose between: " Start with time" or
"Instant start".

start with time of day

14:00
05-04-15

‘ enter | exit |

‘ ran now |

Figure 16: Entering a start time

6.1.1 Start with time of day

Press the date or the time box and enter the desired start time and the start date. Then confirm with
"Enter".

If the entered start date and time have already passed, the controller will startimmediately. If the entered
start date and time are in the future, the waiting time interval will start. On the info bar you can see the
pre-set start time. Once this time arrives the program will start and the display on the info bar will change
to ,Installation in operation®.

While the waiting time is running the "Stop" button will be flashing on the task bar. If you press
the "Stop" button, waiting mode will be interrupted and the controller will return to standby mode.

Press the "Exit" button to terminate the starting process and return to standby.

6.1.2 Instant start

With "Instant start” the installation will automatically start operating, which will also be shown on the info
bar.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 33



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

6.2 Linking of installations / systems

Two systems/appliances can be linked. It is possible to start a specific program in installation 2 (rear
part of the installation) as soon as a program in installation 1 (front part) has finished running.

If you press these buttons, the display will change

no program name Linking favourites I

ol

no program name favourites Next program number:

01 => 01

01. Salami

Salami

>

02. Vienna mini 02. Vienna mini 02 => 01

03. Vienna normal 03. Vienna normal 03 => 01

04. Cleaning short 04. Cleaning short 04 => 01

05. Cleaning normal 05. Cleaning normal 05 => 01

06. 06. 06 => 01

07. Sausages mini 07. Sausages mini 07 => 01

08. 08. 08 => 01

09. 09.

on not in operation installati 12:22:03 installation not in operation 12:23:03
R s | I s
Figure A: Favourites Figure B: Program list for the rear part of the

installation

When you allocate numbers on the program list for the rear part of the installation (see Figure B) you
can determine which program in the installation ,Rear part® is going to be started after a program of
installation ,Front part® has finished running.

6.2.1 Starting a program in installation ,,Front part“ (Section 1)

If two installations/systems are linked, then every time installation ,Front part® is started, an additional
box for the entry of a follow- up program number for installation , Rear part* will appear.

start with time of day

10:49 n Section 2 will only be shown, if an installation ,rear side“ has
actually been configured for the current installation under settings
17- 07 = 23 »Service/ Linking of installations®.

‘ enter | exit | . . . .
Selection of programs for hte automatic start in the 2. Section of
‘ run now | installation ,rear side®“. The selected program can be changed during
STy 7, W5 2, 7l operation. (click on the program number

‘ 05 Hcooling down ‘

Figure 17: Program start with
linked installations/systems

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 34



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

6.2.2 Sensor log on / off by the user

ﬂ This option is only available when at least on sensor exists that has to be logged on at the start of
a program (see settings Code 4422).

Log on with program start

At the start of every program a window with all the sensors that can
be activated will be shown. If you click on the corresponding box by
the sensor description, the sensor can be activated (,,box is filled
in“) or deactivated (,,box is empty“).

Manual log on
Once a program is started you can click on the box ,Opt. Control
loops” (at any time during the program) to call up the window
»Sensor log on“.

Sensor display
The ,deactivated* sensors are ,,highlighted” (in grey).

Be aware: [-] — error ,,no feedback*

If a measuring value has no assigned active sensor,
A the error message ,no feedback® is set for this E€1:core temp. 10,4°F
: . P

measuring value.
E&2:core temp. 10,4°F

%
e e E83:core temp. 10,4°F

If two installations are linked (see item 6.2 ,Linking of

n installations®, page 34), the logged on sensors are sent | |E84:core temp. 10,4°F
from master to slave when there is an automatic
program start in the slave.

7 Operating mode

The controller is in operation, this means a program is running.
Once a program has been started the button "Stop” on the task bar will be highlighted in red. On the
info bar the scrolling text "Installation in operation” will be shown.

installation in operation 14:00:00

T T

Figure 18: Operating mode

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 35



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

A If administrators have been nominated for the controller, you will be asked for a
password before a program start. Only operators who are authorised to start a program
can do so.

7.1 Shut-down conditions

When at least one of the shut-down conditions has been met, the program step will be terminated. If a
particular nominal value has not been pre-programmed (zero or OFF), then the attached shut-down
condition is disabled.

Shut-down conditions are:

= The nominal step time has run out and is 00.00

The nominal core temperature has been reached

Negative core shut-down (cooling , e.g. showering)

The nominal FC value has been reached

Configuration- related settings (e.g. limit value alarms, digital inputs)

Unscheduled shut-down:

= Skipping into the next step or the previous step

= Pressing the ,Stop* button will terminate a program

= Chamber sensor defect generally terminates a program

= Core or humidity sensor defect will lead to a termination of the program if the relevant nominal value
has been pre-programmed

& An empty (invalid) program step will be terminated immediately or not even started. A
program step is considered valid when at least on process has been pre-programmed.

7.1.1 Core shut-down

7.1.1.1 Negative core shut-down (Showering/cooling)

In order to pre-program cooling/showering (negative core shut-down) the nominal value for the chamber
temperature which you enter, has to be lower than the entered nominal value for the core temperature.

The program step ends when the nominal core temperature value has been undercut. If an additional
operating time has been entered the program step will end when the operating time has run out or when
the core temperature value has been undercut. This means the step ends when at least one of the two
shut down conditions has been met.

7.1.1.2 Disabling core shut-down

Functionality of MS 120 up to V20.32 of 03.09.2019
If the nominal chamber temperature is de-activated (OFF), the controller will not switch into the next
step when the nominal core temperature has been reached.

Functionality of MS 120 from V20.32 of 16.09.2019 onwards

If the nominal chamber temperature is de-activated and no Delta value exists (it has not been pre-
programmed for the step or has not been enabled under Code 1009), a positive core shut-down will
happen (actual nominal core value is higher than the nominal value => step will be terminated).

If the nominal chamber temperature is de-activated, but a Delta value has been entered, the Delta value
will be monitored. The core shut-down feature is disabled.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 36



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

7.2 FECvalue

The F value is a measure of the kill rate for germs and bacteria through thermal impact within a fixed
time interval. A mathematical formula can be applied to this kill rate process. Depending on the specific
area of use, the installation manufacturer can configure different F value processes/calculation methods.
For example:

= ,FC70-10" for pasteurising
,FC121-10" for sterilising
= User-defined

Please ask your installation manufacturer which F value has been pre-set in your installation!

The kill rate for germs also depends on the acidity. With acidic cans, fruit juices, pickled gherkins etc. a
higher Kill rate is achieved and therefore a different FC value table applies than for normal meat cans
with a pH-value between 5 and 7.

In order to avoid mix-ups two further indicators can be added to the FC value, i.e. FC 70-10, this means
that the FC-Wert = 1 at a core temperature of 70 °C maintained for one minute. If the temperature is
increased by 10°C the FC value increases ten-fold

n Every 60 seconds the Fc value is calculated from the actual core temperature and added up.
Since temperatures below 55 degrees lead to an Fc value of zero, the adding up only starts
from this temperature threshold.

Example for FC value 70: Example for FC value 121:
(T (coretempeture)-70°C J (T (coretempemture)-121.1°C j
FC70=10 10 FC121=10 10

7.3 Transient changes to the nominal values

In operating mode the nominal values can be transiently changed. This means the new nominal values
are only valid for the current step and are not saved.

Press the relevant nominal value box and use the number keypad that will appear to enter the new
value. Confirm with "Enter".

ﬂ If a PIN entry is requested the function ,Administrators®, item 9.6, page 46 has been
enabled. This means that changes can only be made by specifie operators.

7.4 Transient changes to the nominal values — applicable to all steps
(from V20.17)

(If activated in code 5022)

If this feature has been enabled, the "Process list" display will be shown, when you press the "Step
overview". All program steps of the currently running program and their respective nominal values can
be seen.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 37



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

wer |01 [Reddens ]

no Kern Zeit processes Feuchte Kammer Delta FcVal Umluftstufe Opt.R:
no step O%|off 00:10/ Redden 1 60-0 50
01 |Redden 1 02 72 00:30 Cooking 0-0 78
02 Cooking 03 off 00:05 Evacuation 0-0 off

03 Evacuation

ation installation in oper 12:36:08

< e T '
Display: Operating mode - current Step Display: Operating mode — Process list

A 4

Return to the standard
display

In operating mode on the "Process list" display you can change nominal values in all program steps.
These changes are transient and are only valid until the end of the program.

You can only make changes to the nominal values on this page while you are in operating
mode or in pause mode. You can only make changes to the nominal values in standby-
and waiting mode or at the end of a program.

Changes to the nominal values made on the page "Operating mode — process list" are only
valid until the end of the program. If you make changes to the current step these changes
f take effect immediately.

On the “Operating mode — process list you can neither delete nor add steps. Moreover, it
is not possible to change the current treatment type or a repetitive step sequence (if it is
enabled).

Changes to the nominal values which were made on the "Operating mode — current step”
page are only valid until the end of this step and are not shown on the “Operating mode-
process list page.

7.4.1 Two-line display of the process list

pczmmzmm| On the two-line process list display? you can skip to the next 5
steps by pressing the arrow-buttons in the right upper corner of
the display.

Evacuation

[ 00:05 | off 1

1 Option only available from controller MS120/ MS220 Version 20.29. onwards
2 Activation under Service\ Optional displays\ Process display\ Graphic description

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 38



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

7.5 Batch number

When the installation is in operation you can check on the batch number or change it. Press on the
.Programm® box on the operation page at the top on the left.

02wy charge

The batch description will be shown in the ,Programm*® box. If you want to change the description, press
this box. A keypad in the pre-set system language will appear and you can now rename the batch.
Confirm with ,Enter”.

Press the ,Programm* box again and the batch number will be hidden and the program name will appear
instead.

ﬂ If a PIN entry is requested the function ,Administrators®, item 9.6, page 46 has been
enabled. This means that changes can only be made by specifie operators.

7.6 Switching into the next step or the previous step

Also see item 3.2 "Selecting a step”, page 11.

ﬂ If a PIN entry is requested the function ,Administrators®, item 9.6, page 46 has been
enabled. This means that changes can only be made by specifie operators.

7.7 Pausing a program

With the "Hold" button in the lower task bar you can pause a program which is in operation.

A
v’

Push the button "Hold":

= the "Hold" and "Stop" button will be flashing alternately

= on the info bar the message "Process paused” will be shown
= all relays are de-energised

= the operating time is paused

Push the button a second time and:

= the buttons stop flashing

* The relays are re-energised

= The operating time will resume running

ﬂ If a PIN entry is requested the function ,Administrators®, item 9.6, page 46 has been
enabled. This means that changes can only be made by specifie operators.

7.8 Single step control

As soon as a program step has finished the controller will automatically switch into the next step. If the
nominal value ,Process” has been enabled in a process (it has been configured by the service
technician) you can determine what is meant to happen at the end of the program step:

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 39



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

= "Process = stop" function: the controller switches into pause mode and the message ,Process
paused: single step active” will appear on the status bar, the "Start" and ,Stop“ button are flashing
alternately.
If you want the current process to continue, raise the nominal value that was reached to lead to
the end of the process. Confirm with the ,Start* button.
- If you want the program to continue with the next process, either switch into the next process
manually or change the nominal value ,Process* to ,go“. Then confirm with the ,Start” button
- If you want to terminate the program, press the ,Stop“ button.
= "Process = go" function: Controller will automatically switch into the next step.

7.9 Step repetitions

It is possible to change the number of step repetitions in the current programme during operation.

repetition steps

from zizp| 01

L step 03 processes Time Chambe Humidit
1 Smoking 2  00:25
rypzilion szquzngs| 05 mmm‘
x 03 Redden 2 00:01 off
ix 04 Cooking 1 00:01 off 0-0
[ esc } [ Enter } 9x 05 Cookingl 00:01  off 0-0
06

—

Only the number of repetitions can be changed in opration mode!
Only the existing sequences can be changed. It is not possible to create new step
sequences in operating mode!

Be aware ‘

A Applies only in connection with MS120/MS220-Version 20.43.

7.10 Alarm signal

If an alarm incident has occurred, for example through digital inputs, limit value alarms or sensor failure,
the ,Step” box and the loudspeaker symbol will be flashing alternately (alarm, horn). On the info bar you
can see the alarm and the cause (e.g. chamber sensor failure). Press the box to acknowledge the alarm
and to stop the horn.

TR —
03 Jeooking )|

& Chamber sensor defect generally leads to program termination.
Core- or humidity sensor defect will lead to a termination of the program if the relevant nominal
value has been pre-programmed.

Please note

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 40



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

7.11 Program run time, operating time display in operating mode

Press the ,Clock" button when you want to check on the program runtime and/or the remaining program
runtime.

Program runtime: Duration of the current program
(including all steps)

Remaining program runtime: Time until the program
ends (including all steps). Only steps with a pre-
programmed step time are counted.

8 Info page

Standby Info

The info page allows you to look at different messages that the installation manufacturer or the service
engineer may have left. You cannot make changes to these messages. There are five pages that you
can scroll through by clicking on the right or left edge of the screen respectively. Touch the centre of the
screen to leave the page.

9 Profiles

Standby

Under "Profiles" all the functions are shown in the selected system language.

9.1 Loading programs

Standby Loading programs

Already set-up programs can be saved on a USB stick and then transferred to a different device or
backed-up. Put the USB stick in one of the USB ports at the bottom of the appliance.

Please note

& Please note that the write-protection of the USB sticks has to be removed.

Starting from standby select ,Menu“ on the task bar, then “Profiles®. In ,Profiles select ,Loading
programs*.

In order to save programs on a USB stick, press the ,Loading programs onto USB stick” button. If you
want to transfer programs from the USB stick to another appliance, press ,Read out programs from a
USB stick®.

Before the order is executed, a message on the screen will inform you that the appliance is searching
for the USB stick. The following message ,USB stick found* has to be confirmed with o.k.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 41



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

We recommend that you backup your program regularly, especially when program changes
ﬂ have been made or new programs have been set up. This allows you to easily restore the
original programming if necessary, e.g.in case the appliance has to be replaced.

All programs have to be saved as a whole on the USB-Stick and then transferred.

If there are already programs saved on the USB stick, they will be overwritten when
A you ,load on“ further programs.

Please check if the newly loaded programs can be executed properly with the existing
configuration.

9.2 Date and time

Standby Date and time

ﬂ The current date and Central European Time are pre-set.

enter date/time of day

hours minutes seconds

13 |= 59 || 59

day month year

30 - 12 - 15

Figure 19: Setting date and time

If you want to make changes to the date and/or time, press the relevant box and use the on-screen
keypad to enter the new date or time. Confirm with "Enter".

In order to confirm this change press the "Enter" button on the task bar. The amended time will now
appear on the info bar.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 42



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.3 Allocation diagram

Allocation diagram

The allocation diagram is for information only. It shows the allocation of the relays to the processes.
You cannot make changes to this page.

Relays (1 -120)
\

Allocation Diagram Srneldng Srll h

o 2 >
=] U’E E %
[w] o
$238875
E %gcﬁﬁgﬁa' S NMITWMO SR = n X
v BHBE88EERR-AASRAEAARANER
SPS (x)
. 01:Warming 1/1j1]1]1 1
02:Evacuation 11111 1
03:Redden 1 11111 1
04:Redden 2 11111 1
) 05:Drying 1 11111 1
< 06:Drying 2 1j1f1]1]1 1
F|| 07:Smoking 1 11111 1
~ 08:Smoking 2 11111 1
U) — .
o 09:Cooking 1 11111 1
A 10:Cooking 2 11112 1
3 11:Backen 1 1[1f1]1]1 1
o 12:Baking 2
o 13:Roasting
14:Sweating
15:Cold smoke
16:Conditioning

Figure 20: Allocation diagram

Task buttons:

menu Opens the main menu of the controller
ﬂ Show additional processes

profile Back to the profiles page
Show additional relays

anl.output | Switch between allocation diagram and analogue outputs

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 43



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.4 Enabling and disabling signals

Standby Enabling signals

This function allows you to switch off the ,Signal“ aggregate at specific times during the day or night.
Select ,Enabling signal” from the ,Profiles list* and a button ,ON*“ or ,OFF* will appear.

, OFF
!!ON“

Signal is completely disabled.
You can enter two additional times (from — to). During this time interval the signal will come
on.

ﬂ With setting ,,00.00“ to ,00.00" the signal will be active all day.

Please note

If a signal event transgresses a pre-programmed time lock interval, its state remains

unchanged.
& For example: the alarm signal is enabled from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Let’s assume the signal
comes on at 4.50 p.m., then it will remain on even beyond the time lock set for 5 p.m.
The same is true vice versa. If an alarm happens before 7 a.m. the signal will not come
on and will remain off even after 7a.m.

e Programming a signal when a program is started?
If this feature is enabled, a signal can be activated/deactivated at the start of each program.

signal activation

e

from
to

Programming of the
signal before
nroaramm stark

on

07 |Sausages mini

01 |Redden 1

o Jorlon ]

Furthermore you can make changes to the signal activation while a program is running. Please
use the step box on the step display to make your changes.

1 This feature is available from version TP 1020.12 / TP1011v96 onwards and for control unit MS120/220 from
version 20.25 onwards

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 44



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.5 Version preview

The version of the touch panel and the controller are displayed here. Please include the number of the
device and the version number every time you send us an enquiry!

Version Preview

Microsoft Windows CE 7.0.2848
CF unknown: 3.5.14223.0
Uptime: Od 1h 25m | 2020.10.20 09:064
Physical free: 363582,03kb
Virtual free: 956812,5kb
GC allocated: 3662,99kb
Memory load: 8%
Processes running (9):
+NK.EXE (134)
+udevice.exe (24)
+udevice.exe (5)
+Gwellser.exe (4)
+launcher.exe (1)
+servicesd.exe (28)
+WINVNC.EXE (2)
+SmartDeviceProjectl.exe (30)
+WatchDogEVC.exe (1)

From V20.25:
Display of the current
date and time

Soplizngz L

TP1020 v20.25 161020 S/N: T 726 103 —

Partner-TP: 192.168.1.245:6001
VN: 192,168.1.246:5001
LAN1-IP: 192.168.1.246
LAN1-Mask: 255.255.255.0
LAN1-Gateway: 0.0.0.0

Touch panel
type, version and
Serial number (S/N)

LAN1-MAC: 00:14:20:4D:25:F4 <

IP-addresses of the TP

LANZ-IP: 192.168.68.246
LANZ-Mask: 255.255.255.0
LANZ-Gateway: 0.0.0.0
LANZ-MAC: 00:14:20D:50D:25:F4

MS120 20.37 121020 S/N: S 931 130 «+—
ADBus: 02.00.02260118
YN: Visunet ausgeschaltet

Controller
type, version and
Serial number (S/N)

Connection: TCP 192.168.68.84:5001

MASK=255.255.255.0 _

GATEWAY=0.0.0.0 -
MAC=70:B3:D5:3C:EE:/3

Sicherung Prg.Daten Ok: 2020.10.08 07:58

| I T

Figure 21: Version preview

From version TP1020/720 VV20.23, it is possible to display the so-called machine data.

Example:

Version Preview

Microsoft Windows CE 7.0.2848
CF unknown: 3.5.14223.0
Uptime: Od 1h 25m | 2020.10.20 09:06
Physical free: 363582,03kb
Virtual free: 956812,5kb
GC allocated: 3662,99kb
Memory load: 8%
Processes running (9):
+NK.EXE (134)
+udevice.exe (24)
+udevice.exe (5)
+Gwelser.exe (4)
+launcher.exe (1)
+servicesd.exe (28)
+WINVNC.EXE (2)
+SmartDeviceProjectl.exe (30)
+WatchDogEVC.exe (1)

UN: 192.168.1.246:5001
LAN1-1IP: 192.168.1.246

LAN1-Gateway: 0.0.0.0
LAN2-TIP: 192.168.68.246

LAN2-Gateway: 0.0.0.0

ADBus: 02.00.02260118

MASK=255.255.255.0
GATEWAY=0.0.0.0
MAC=70:B3:D5:3C:EE:73

TP1020 v20.25 161020 S/N: T 726 103
Partner-TP; 192.168.1.245:6001
LAN1-Mask: 255.255.255.0
LAN1-MAC: 00:14:2D:40:25:F4
LAN2-Mask: 255.255.255.0
LANZ-MAC: 00:14:2D:50:25:F4

MS120 20,37 121020 S/N: S 931 130

VN: Visunet ausgeschaltet
Connection: TCP 192.168.68.84:5001

From V20.25: Display of the
complete Ethernet settings
of the connected controller.
(MAC, GATEWAY, MASK
can only be displayed from
control unit version 20.36)

[ |
aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

T743 105
20.24

Serial No.
Version

Sicherung Prg.Daten Ok: 20208710

B I N TN I I I R

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 45



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.6 Administrators

Standby Administrators

You can log on up to 50 users/administrators, who are authorised to operate the controller. The
following settings are available for each administrator:

e Name: maximum length 10 digits

e PIN: 4-digit number

The administrator uses a PIN to log on with the controller.

Be aware - PIN specifications

A e PIN = 0000 means that the administrator is deactivated.
e Each administrator needs a different PIN.

9.6.1 Access rights

The access rights allow the user to execute specific, pre-defined controller operations. A combination
of different access rights is possible.

Hint - Overview of the operations possible with access rights

Start / Stop / Pause
Starting and stopping of programs,
Entering and changing a batch number,
Manual pausing and/or resuming of a running program.
ﬂ Changing the nominal value / Switching into the next step
Transient changes to the nominal values during operation
Manually switching into the next step
Setting up / changing programs
Setting up and changing programs in programming mode (permanent change to the program)

9.6.2 Security of the administrator settings

The administrator settings are password-protected.

Hint - Password for displaying or changing the administrator settings

Password 6800 :
All users and their access rights are shown. Changes to the settings are not possible

Password 7890:
ﬂ All users and their access rights are shown. Changes to the settings are possible, subject to
the following conditions:
- User PIN: Changes can only be made when a valid user PIN? is entered
- User names, access rights, global administrator settings: Changes can only be made
when a valid administrator password has been entered.

1 Changing the user PIN "0000" is always possible

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 46



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Password:

(Administrator password)
Enter the administrator
password to enable user
settings.

Once the password has been
entered correctly, all heading
will be shown in green (apart
from PIN). All the settings can
be changed. Even the
administrator password can
be changed if you press this
button again.

Administrators:
Buttons "ON" and
"OFF" allow you to
switch the admin-
istrator settings on or
off.

Automatic log-off
(Range of entries: 0 to 254 sec.)
Setting during operation:

Time interval has been entered:

The controller will automatically log off the
current user if none of the buttons have been
pressed for a time. This means the user has to
log on again if he wants to make changes (e.qg.
switch into the next step, nominal value
changes etc.).

No time interval has been entered:

The current user is not automatically logged off
if no time interval has been entered. This means
all actions allowed to the last user can be
performed until he logs off manually.

administrators

pas;word administrators automnﬂgoff
' ON 015 |,
No. name PIN start/stop nom.values to program
o1 Miller
o2 Schmidt
o3z |Schneider
o4 |[Fischer
os ([Mayer

Name:

10 characters possible).

Here you can enter an individual name of a user or a
group of people (e.g. supervisor, technician). An on-
screen keypad will appear if you press the box (Up to

PIN:

The user needs this PIN to register with the
controller. Every administrator needs his/her own
PIN so that they can be told apart. (4
characters).

Figure 22: Administrators

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 47



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.6.3 Configuration/ changes to the administrator settings

& Call up page: Menu/ Profiles/ Administrators / Password ,7890"

9.6.3.1 Changing user names, access rights, global administrator settings

Administrator password:
You will need to enter a valid password in order to configure or change the following user settings.
This password can be set up individually for each installation. Factory setting is ,, 7890

Appliangs o Suvllzingy 4

autom.logoff

p dministrators
>
. PIN

password administrators autom.logoff

| | —
= e

start/stop nom.values to program

No. name PIN start/stop nom.values to program

Administrator Password

Once a correct password was entered, all
the headings (except for the PIN) are
shown in green. The settings can now be
changed (Changing the user PIN — see item
»,Changing the user PIN®

ﬂ Passwor factory setting: 7890.
If you have forgotten your password,

you will have to contact aditec.

Global settings:

e Administrators
Activating /deactivating the functionality of the administrators.

e Automatic log-off (Range of entries: 0 to 254 sec.)
Settings for operating mode

Time interval is pre-programmed:

If none of the keypad buttons are pressed, the controller will automatically log-off the current
user after this time interval has elapsed. This means the user will have log on again with the
controller if she/he would like to make further changes.(e.g. to switch into the next step, to
make changes to the nominal values etc.).

No time interval has been pre-programmed:

If you have not entered a time interval, the current user will not be logged off automatically.
This means that further tasks of the latest user can be performed until he/she manually logs
off him/herself.

Manual log-off in operating mode

ﬂ Menu / Profiles / ,,Admin.“ button

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 48



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

9.6.3.2 Changing a user PIN
This is how to enter or change a user PIN:

* 2k 2 ok

If you have entered your PIN correctly, the stars will be shown in
white.

9.6.4 Display of the current user in operating mode

You can display the current (or the most recently logged on) user of the installation.
See graphic on how to proceed:

load programmes
set date/time
allocation diaar

9.7 Clock timer

Changes to the start time and the run time of the clock timer which are made by the user/administrator.

Be aware

A e Parameter changes are only possible with timers of change type = user (see Code
1102, p. Fehler! Textmarke nicht definiert.)
e Maodification by an operator is also permitted during operation

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 49



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

If a user/administrator has pre-programmed the parameters ,,Counter type“, ,Start*,
and ,Next scheduling®, they will not be changed under Code 1102 in the current configuration.
Furthermore the parameters that were changed by the user will be retained, even after the
configuration has been sent to the controller.

For your information

,Duration”

preset timer

counte type
numbe

Dl‘mnnday

Dz‘tuesday

03‘wednesday

04‘every_Day

os‘every_Week

os‘friday

07 ‘ every_Day

os‘every_s_Month

og‘inactive

inactive

EIO‘

Active counter is displayed

in green

Tl ) |

duration next date
| 00:10 |nmin 16} 05[] 24|
| 10:00 jminisec | 16] 05|24
[ 10:00 jminisec  [16]J 05]{24]
[00:30 |minisec 7] 05]{24]
[05:20 |minisec 16| 05]{24]
[05:00 jminisec  |16]J 05| 24]
[ 00:a0 [fineee |16]]05] 24]
[ 00:10 |hmin 16]05]{24]
e D
e (]

'5( Factory setting: inactive

Figure 23: Clock timer

9.8 Zero-point calibration (Tare)

Standby

Zero point
calibration (tare)

zero point calibration (tare)

1,696

kg

Libra

o

flelerescalibraion|

Figure 24: Zero- point calibration

.

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 50



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

If your installation manufacturer has enabled the zero-point calibration for a measured variable, you can
calibrate the measured variable here. E.g. this feature is used to determine the weight of the product.

- Press the ,Calibration“ button and the current measured variable is re-set to zero.
- Press the ,Delete calibration“ button and the pre-set correction factor is deleted. You can now see
the actual measured value.

9.9 Screen saver

load programmes
set date/time
allocation diagram

ena ble Sig nal Screen saver
versions preview off
administrators

Delay .
status of elapsed hours (mm:ss) |00:00

zero point calibration

Screen saver

Figure 25: Screen saver
This setting allows you to enable a screen saver. This means that the screen saver will appear on the

screen if there has not been any activity at the TP within the pre-set delay interval.

The delay time can be set from 00:00 to 99:59 (minutes: seconds).

9.10 Profile/ Limit value alarms

m e n

Display of all existing limit value alarms.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 51



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

If ,Changes by the user® is activated (Code 5052, Item Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden w
erden., p. Fehler! Textmarke nicht definiert.) some of the parameters! can be changed, in all other
cases, changes are not possible.

configuration of limit alarm

Nom. value [2f

signairetay [INCTIIN  delay tim

change by operator change by operator

Changes allowed: Parameter can be edited. Changes not allowed: Parameter cannot be edited.

1 Nur Parameter mit Zahleneingaben

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 52




User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

10 Characteristic line

Standby Characteristic line

Here you can check on the temperature, time, humidity and Fc-value trends of the program that is
currently running.

Please note

& When the controller is not in operation, the ,,Charact. line“ button is without function!
The programs that have already run can be seen under item 11 "Data base", page 56.

ﬂ With longer processes, the display will take a bit of time to load.
Please be patient!

Click the left upper corner to skip to the Click the right upper corner to skip to the >
beginning of the program. end of the program.

o

07:45 07:50 O07:55 0800 08:05 08:10 08:15 08:20 08:25 08:30 08
:Confilg i i ﬂ 08:02:07 [ | N : _{ [
D? 52 Powver off

~
D? 54 Power Dn _________________________ §____~\__7[_ _____

i02:15/502 Drying

Heating 27
100 100 100 100 (=40 En

90 o0 oS0 80

80 &80 80 30

70 70 70 70 ;
i08:31 Shutdown
50 60 60 60 ’

50 S50 S0 S0 bod S .-
40 40 40 40
30 30 30 20 /

20 20 20 20

10 10 10 10

o o o o b 5 D027 . : :
07:45 07:50 0755 09:00 005 09:10 08:15 0820 0825 0830 094

Bl charber:enn | | : 47.0 | ||-mniditgr 0 | [El[Feval: 0 |
il 50 | o | (B0 a |

| OFF B
data base reduce Program

scale 1h =
achual: =

nominal: &

Click the left corner at the bottom to Click the right corner at the bottom to
<« |scroll back to the first half of the scroll back to the second half of the | 2
displayed area. displayed area.

Figure 26: Characteristic line

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 53



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for

FOODTECHNOLOGY

Changes made to the settings of the characteristic line made under "Menu = Characteristic
line" are only valid until the characteristic line window is closed. If you would like to
customise the settings to your requirements on a permanent basis then make your changes
under "Menu - Data base - Settings".

Description of the characteristic line:

Vertical, dotted green line:

Shows the exact time when the controller switched into
the next step and when program ended. Next to it, on
the right, the time of day, step number and process
name are shown in the same colour.

Vertical, dotted orange line:

Shows the time interval when a power cut happened at
the central processing unit MSx20 or when the LAN
connection to MSx20 was interrupted.

Vertical, dotted blue line:

Shows the time interval during which the touch panel
was switched off.

Vertical, dotted black line:

Press anywhere on the characteristic line and the next
measurement will be shown. Underneath the
characteristic line, the actual and nominal values of the
selected point in time are displayed in the
corresponding boxes.

Line in the colour of a measured variables:

Shows the actual value of the measured variable.

Dotted line in the colour of a measured
variable:

Shows the nominal value of the measured variable

Black line in the upper or lower margin of
the characteristic line:

Show the status of the selected relay.

Task buttons:

Menu

Opens the controller's main menu

data base

Opens the data base page (see page 56)

Enlarges the current characteristic line

reduce

Reduces the size of current characteristic line

Program

Back to standby

Program characteristics:

Date of the
currently
displayed
characteristic line

Program number

Program name

By pressing the box and you can skip between the
program name and the batch number (if one was
entered).

day

v v
2015-11-05 (B2

v v
yoner | isa0m2

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 54

Current time of




User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720
ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Selecting nominal values:

100 100 100 100

o0

g0

70

&0

50

40

30

20

10

o0

a0

70

el

a0

40

30

20

10

=N

S0

70

&0

=0

40

30

20

10

o0

20

70

&0

a0

40

30

20

10

Press the scale value on the left of the characteristic line and the window ,Settings
characteristic line will open. The following settings can be changed.

chamber

core

FC

“Save settings

60s ]

e

nd of prog. |

Select the variable which you want
to display on the characteristic line.
» Up to 4 variables can be displayed
on the characteristic line.

»ree“ = no variable is displayed

Setting the display range for each
variable.

Visible time window

Select the relays whose status you
want to display on the upper or lower
edge of the characteristic line.
.Inactive® = no relay was selected.

Time interval between the
recordina of new data.

This feature can be useful for the
sustained recording of programs
(e.g. in maturing chambers). For a
detailed description see "split
programs" at item "Data base"

Changes made to the settings of the characteristic line made under "Menu - Characteristic
line" are only valid until the characteristic line window is closed. If you would like to

customise the settings to your requirements on a permanent basis then make your changes
under "Menu -> Data base - Settings".

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 55




User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

11 Data base

Standby Data base

A list of the last 20 programs that have run is shown under ,Data base®. The most recently run program
is in the top line. If you want to check on the measured values or the characteristic line of a program,
you first have to highlight it by pressing the relevant line.

Start date of Program number [|Program name of the Current time of
the selected of the selected selected program day
program program

14:43:49

P10:Weenies Charge_10 20 04.2016 2 04.2016 H

Fischer  [19.04.2016 [16:30 [0 |
El
3
PO6:Ham  [Charge 6 [16.04.2016 [14:21 |Miller  [16.04.2016 [16:22 [0 |
Mayer  [1504.2016 [16:20 [0 |
PO4:Salami_ |Charge 4 [14.042016 [14:15 |Fischer  [14.04.2016 [16:16 [0 |
2 16:1
PO2:Krakowska Sausage|Charge 2 [12.04.2016 [14:10 [Schmidt  [12.04.2016 [16:11 [0 |
POi:Weenies _____[Charge_1_]11.04.2016 [14:08 [Miiller _111.04.2016 _]16:09 [0 |

Figure 27: Data base

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 56



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Overview
These settings determine what the program overview page will look like.
Press the ON/OFF boxes to show or hide certain info columns.

-
=

-
=

i

G|
G|
Lol
—

-
=

Settings
These settings determine what the "Measured values" and "Characteristic line" pages will look like.

These settings are global and apply to all "newly recorded" programs of the installation

chamber
core

60s

end of proc This feature can be useful for the sustained
= recording of programs (e.g. in maturing

CIE O PIOY-
m chambers). For a detailed description see item
ave setings “Split programs*

Split programs!

When a program is recorded, the program data is written into the database of the TP unit according
to the ,Measurement frequency” (how often the measurements are taken). The smaller the pre-set
measurement intervals and the longer the duration of the program, the bigger the resulting recorded
program data block will be. With very big data blocks? displaying the characteristic line of the
program will take more time and the display will slow down. In order to avoid this, the recording of
longer programs can be split up into several ,Program data blocks". When you do this, several
program data blocks of the same program will be shown in the same colour in the data base
overview list.

! Setting ,,Writing into the database* is available from the following versions onwards: TP1020v12 / TP1011v96
2 E.g. with recordings of the same program that last several days.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 57



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

ce

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Example: Setting =, daily*“

Program name Batch Start date Start time \Oerator End date End time Alarm
12.10.2020 |00:00 12.10.2020 [07:07 0

P02: Maturing 2 11.10.2020 |07:58 12.10.2020 |00:00 0
10.10.2020 [00:00 11.10.2020 |07:21 0
09.10.2020 |00:00 10.10.2020 [00:00 0

PO1: Maturing 1 08.10.2020 |07:29 09.10.2020 |00:00 0

Program "Maturing 2" was started on 11.10.2020 at 7:58 and continued running until
07:07 on 12.10.2020. Program was split into two blocks.

Program "Maturing 1" was started on 08.10.2020 at 7:29 and continued running until
7:21 on 11.10.2020. Program was split into 3 blocks.

Hint - Split programs

At the end of the program:

Program is only written into the database at the end of the program.

Periodical (daily, every two days, etc.)

Program is written into the database at the end of the program.

Program is additionally saved (program is split) at ,00:00“: Program is written into the
database (,00:00” is shown as ,End time*“). The new program data block begins (,00:00” is
shown as ,Start time).

A

From version TP1020v12 / TP1011v96 the database recordings of the older versions cannot
be split into blocks and are deleted.

If you want to do a back-up of the ,old” recordings of individual programs, you can go to
program ,Loading measuring values onto USB*” and save the data as a text document.

A change made to the global settings while a program is running cannot be shown in the
current characteristic line and will only be applied to the next program.

Measurement frequency of the recording:

Frequent data recording leads to a big volume in the data base. This may lead to an increased
time delay when opening up the characteristic line or measurement data.

With programs lasting 3 to 4 hours a measurement frequency of 30 seconds is recommended.
With longer programs a longer time interval should be set.

The setting ,Measurement frequency*“ can only be changed in standby mode.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 58



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

11.1 Displaying measured values

Highlight a Measured

values

Standby Data base program from
the list

Here you can look at the history of actual and nominal values with the changes that were made. You
can check on all nominal value changes that were made during operating mode, as well as on when a
program was paused, any power cuts that happened and issued error messages.

When you want to display the measured values press the ,Menu“ box and then ,Data base®. Highlight
the relevant program line and press ,Measured values®.

When you want to look at the measured values of the program that is currently running,
highlight the first line of the data base!

Every 30 seconds all measured values are automatically recorded.

Start date of the || Program number | |Program name
shown program Press this box to alternately display the program name or the
batch number (if one has been entered).

B- Lyoner

£-S01:Cooking

--nom: 15.11.05 07:44
----- Shutdown
E-Startup
~ nom: 15.11.05 07:44
~alr: 15.11.05 07:40:
--nom: 15.11.05 07:4]
E-502:Drying
- nom: 15.11.05 07:4]
E-Power off

- nom: 15.11.05 07:4]
----- Program end

00:02 49,8
00:02 50,9

| | »

= Rewind = Previous

Figure 28: Measured values

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 59



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Task buttons:

Menu
data base

Opens the controller's main menu.

Return to the data base page

Scrolls up by one page if the entire program cannot be displayed on one page.

Scrolls down by one page if the entire program cannot be displayed on one page
Saves the data to a USB stick
(see ,Exporting measured values®, item 11.2, page 61)

Tables in the header:
Time St.time Chamber‘(:ore ‘Humidit\,-'|FcVaI ‘

Headings of the measured values

Green line:

Start of the new step with step number and process name.

Blue line:

Nominal step values are shown at the beginning of a step, after changes were made to the nominal
values, after pausing the program, after a power cut and after a shut-down.

White line:
15.11.05 00:02 45,5 32,5 0 0
Current nominal values.

Red line:

This line shows you when a message was issued, an alarm event happened or the program was paused.

Bordeaux line:

This line shows that the MS controller was switched off = power cut
or that the touch panel was switched off = shut-down.

Selected line:

L]

The marker tells you which line is currently selected.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 60



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

Overview of the program sequence:

Only the most important information is shown on the overview = Lyoner
of the program sequence e.g. the new step, an alarm, a change - §01:Cooking
to the nominal values.

Press the ,+“, ,-“ signs and further information will be shownor | Shutdown

hidden. = Startup

Press a line on the overview e.g. step or nominal value change and é-----nom: 15.11.05 07:44
the associate measured values are shown ini the table on the right. g.....a": 15.11.05 07:40:

- nom: 15.11.05 07:4]
=-502:Drying
- nom: 15.11.05 07:4
E-Powver off

- nom: 15.11.05 07:4]
----- Program end

Figure 29: Overview of the program sequence

11.2 Exporting measured values

This function allows you to export the stored measured values of the current program to a USB to be
printed on a PC. Since the data base only saves the last 20 programs, only the values of these programs
can be exported.

Put the USB stick into one of the two USB slots on the bottom of the appliance. Press the ,load onto
USB*“ button on the task bar and follow the on-screen instruction given.

A new file ,Characteristic line“ is automatically created on the USB stick. Here you can find all the
program data.

The file name is automatically created:

202008011204 Krakauer.txt
H_JH_J— —

Start date Start time Program
(01.08.2020) (12:04) name

ﬂ Any number of programs can be exported to the USB at the same time.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 61



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

12 Tumbler (additional function)

Function for tumbler installations with vacuum and temperature control.

12.1 Standby

You can use the aggregate buttons in standby to perform certain task (see Figure 30 (if configured by
the service technician).

Figure 30: Overview of the aggregate buttons in standby

Drum control:
- The buttons ,Drum right“ / ,Drum left* allow you to rotate the drum in different directions.

ﬂ The speed of the rotation can be entered in position 2 (see Figure 30) as a fixed level or
infinitely variable (depending on the setting in the configuration).

- Use the ,Drum up“/ ,Drum down* buttons to tilt or straighten the drum (e.g. to empty it).

- Use the ,Cap open®/ ,Cap closed” buttons to open or close the lid for emptying.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 62



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

12.2 In programming mode

As a general rule, only nominal values that have been enabled for the processes by the service engineer
are available to the operator when he is setting up individual program steps.

= Vacuum

If a nominal value has been entered for vacuum (higher than "0"), vacuum control will take place.
There are two types of vacuum control:

- Continuous vacuum control
This type of control takes place when a nominal vacuum value has been m
entered for a process but no aeration time (see picture on the right).

Vacuum 2 e 00:00:00
Aeration 2 e 00:00:00

- Time-controlled vacuum control
This type of control takes place when a vacuum interval and an aeration
. . . . . Vacuum 1 00:00:20
interval has been entered in addition to the nominal vacuum value. During
the respective alternating time intervals a vacuum is first built up in the m
drum and then it is aerated (see picture on the right).

Vacuum intervals ,Vacuum 1* and ,Aeration 1“ take place during the on-interval of the drum
(,Massaging“),vacuum intervals ,Vacuum 2“ and ,Aeration 2“ take place during the pause
interval of the drum (,Pause®).

= Number of drum revolutions

The speed of the motor can either be entered as levels (1 to 3) or as a percentage (variable
actuation).

- Levels
Enter level 1 to 3. Tnacts @
. Air step %ﬁ) 0
- Variable 1 ] 2 ]@
Enter the number of revolutions as a percentage FOevaner TN o/
esc| Enter : = 75

between 0 and 100%.

= Rotation direction (actuation) of the drum

You can enter the time of the actuation of the drum motor here.
If time interval have been set the drum will turn alternately
"Drum right" = "Pause" = "Drum left" &> "Pause" - "Drum right".

=X
Drum right | * \! 00:10:00

Drum left  (* ) 00:10:00

If no time interval has been pre-set for "Drum right", then the drum will

alternate between “Drum left" > "Pause” - “Drum left". It is the other
. . “ " ause 00:01:00
way around when no time interval has been pre-set for “Drum left" .

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 63



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

ﬂ If neither a time interval for ,Drum right* (or , Drum left*) nor a ,Pause® interval has been set,
the Drum will always rotate left (or right respectively).

= Massaging / Pause

These time interval determine when vacuum control is taking place and

. . Vacuum 1 00:00:20
when aeration is allowed. e

"Vacuum 1"(during massaging) or "Vacuum 2" (during the pause Sisraiiion 9 00:00:0
interval) e
Vacuum control takes place, but aeration is disabled. Vacuum 2 00:00:10

- "Aerationl"(during massaging) or "Aeration 2" (during the pause Aeration 2 e 00:00:20
interval)

Aeration takes place, but vacuum control is disabled.

= Aeration at the end of the step

"ON" Venting takes place at the end of the step. This means the controller will only switch into
the next step when the current vacuum value has been adjusted to correspond to the nominal
vacuum value of the next step.

If the current step is the last step of a program, aeration continuous until a vacuum value of "0" is
reached.

- "OFF" At the end of a step the controller will switch into the next step.

= Aeration before cooling

If a time interval has been entered here (value > "0") this time will count down at the beginning of a
step. While this interval is running, cooling is switched off and the aeration relay is switched on.

ﬂ Vacuum control will not take place while this time interval is running.

= Cooling while the drum is on

"ON" Temperature control will only take place while the drum is turning.
"OFF" Temperature control always takes place.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 64



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

12.3 In operating mode

All nominal values can be transiently! changed during operating mode.

Drum actuation (drum right, drum left and pause):

The marker always shows the current drum status and the current runtime of the drum (Figure 31). If
you press the highlighted line, you can alternately display the actual and he nominal value.

Massaging (vacuum / aeration):

The marker always shows the current drum status and the current runtime of the massaging process
(see Figure 31). If you press the highlighted line, you can alternately display the actual and he nominal
value.

Drum left (* ) 00:10:00

\II

Pause © ) 00:01:00

Aeration 1 0 00:00:10

Vacuum 2 ﬁ 00:00:20

I HeloHelo)

Figure 31: Drum operating mode

! Transient changes to the nominal values = the changes made to the nominal values are not saved. They are only
valid until the end of the current step.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 65



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

13 Compiling your own notes on the touch panel

Standby

Here you can compile your own entries e.g. addresses, telephone numbers or messages.
These can be seen (e.g. when there is a a shift change etc.) by other operating personnel.

When you want to add a message, touch the screen at many point.
A line, highlighted in grey, will appear. Press this line and the on-screen keypad will appear and you can
enter your message. Confirm your entry with ,Enter*.

On the task bar you can also select the font size (small, CAPITAL), font type (standard, bold) and font
colour (black, blue, red). You have to highlight the relevant line to make changes.

Deleting one of your own messages
One individual lines can be deleted. Highlight the line by pressing it and press it a second time.
On the keypad you can press the following buttons:

ESC - to delete the entire line
Enter — confirm
Exit — leave the window without making changes.

ﬂ There are 99 lines at 50 characters each for your messages.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 66



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

14 Operating hours counter reading (elapsed hour)

(Profiles)

Standby

Operating hours

reading

This setting allows you to check on the current operating hours counter readings. If the option
"reset=manually" has been pre-set for the meter (please ask your service technician), the operator can
delete the current meter reading , or change the date for the next "Action".

delete elapsed hours meter

No.: next date
counter nhaming nominal actual interval

~—01|operating mode || 04200 | " 01700 yearly 14|-|12|-/15

02 Heating operation h inactive ) )

03|carry Out Cleanin|| 00016 |" |o0oooo| dailly |30||11| (15

04|cooling defrost || 01000 |" | 00250 | half-vearly 123|132 15

05| wet stocking 00200 | fI"k | goo75 | inactive |ggq| 12| 15

06|smoke processes || 00000 |" |o00020| weekly loa||12| (15

07 h inactive . .
08 h inactive . .
09 h inactive ) )
10 h inactive

Figure 32: Display/delete operating hours counter

ﬂ = On this page the description of the meter is shown in the system language!
= The meter readings can only be deleted when "reset = manually" has been pre-programmed
(Configuration setting by the service technician). See Figure 32, meter no.: 6

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 67



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

14.1 Operating hours messages on the operation pages

When the operating hours counter was exceed (limit value was reached or date exceed), the description
of the meter is shown on the status bar. At the start of a program an additional window with the meter
information is shown. If the meter was pre-programmed with the option "Reset = with PIN", a PIN number
has to be entered

Cold smola sy,

|

favourites

Weenies

Krakowska

Figure 33: Operating hours display on the status bar

If If If
.reset = manually* »rest = with PIN* .reset = with process® e.g.
cleaning
elapsed hours meter elapsed hours meter elapsed hours meter
Cooling defrost Cooling defrost Carry Out Cleaning
counter reading: 1001 counter reading: 1001 counter reading: 16
For counter reset please enter the password.
OK ” Cancel | ‘ OK ” Cancel | ‘ OK

Figure 34: Operating hours (elapsed hours) counter — message before a program start

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 68



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

15 Button lock

To guard against a user unintentionally pushing a wrong button during operation (i.e. unintentionally
switching into the next step) or tempering by an unauthorised person, you can activate a general keypad
lock.

e How to proceed

For current versions from v20.04:

Push the box “Program” for about 5 seconds

Keypad lock active (Writing is dark grey and lock symbol is shown):

Keypad de-activated (Writing is light grey and lock symbol is not shown):

I e R R

De-activation of the lock: proceed as shown above

e How to proceed

For older versions up to v20.03:

Push the box with the current step time for about 5 seconds.

M
00:00]@--

De-activation of the lock: proceed as shown above

16 Power failure

If a program, which is currently in operation, is interrupted due to a power failure or because the device
is switched off, the controller will resume the program as soon as power is restored

If there is a power failure, the touch panel will automatically detect the status of the controller and will
show its status on the info bar

Please note

A The behaviour of the device in case of a power failure (depending on a pre-set
temperature difference, ,,always“ or ,never“) can be configured by your service
engineer under configuration/various settings!

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 69



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

17 List of errors (possible problems)

Problem that has arisen

Program does not start

Possible causes
Program is empty

Possible solutions

Set up a program and assign at
least one process to the first step
(See ,Programming mode*, item5,
page 20).

Waiting time has been pre-
programmed (,Start* button will
be flashing)

Press the ,Start” button.

Door open (message is shown
on the display)

Close the door.

Program is terminated
immediately after the start

Possible defect of the chamber,

core or humidity sensor, display
shows ,EEE*“ for sensor break or

.- for sensor short circuit

Replace the broken sensor or call
your service technician.

After it has been replaces the
temperatures have to be checked
and the controller may have to be
Re-calibrated by the service
technician.

Program runs quickly through
all the steps and then ends

- the pre-set core temperature
values was not reached
- FC value was not reached

Check the pre-set values in this
program.

- nominal humidity value has
been reached (humidity min.),

- Nominal de-humidification value

has been reached (humidity
max.)

If it has been configured that way ,
ask your service technician

Nominal core value is higher than

the pre-set nominal chamber

value (negative core shut-down,

core temperature is below the

nominal chamber temperature))

See,,
Core shut-down * item0, page 36

Program does not switch not
the next step

Single step control is active

Manually switch into the next step,
if you want to go onto the next step
or increase the nominal value if you
want to continue with the current
process.

Program steps are repeated

Step repetition sequence is
active

Push the ,Stop“ button
(See ,Setting up repetitive steps®,
item 5.8, page 26)

A program that has just finished
automatically switches into the
next program

Programs link active

Confirm with ,Stop®
(See ,Linking programs®, item 5.10,
page 28)

Controller cannot be started

Power lead disruption or fault

Disconnect the controller from the
power supply for at least one
minute, then reconnect it and try
operating it again.

Sensor error:

Sensor short circuit

Check sensor

EEE

Sensor break

Check sensor

[-]

No sensor feedback

- no connection

- out of order

- no sensor has been enabled

Check sensor

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 70




User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

CG CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

18 Connection diagram
18.1 Touch Panel

R5232 Usg2 USB1 R5485 RS5232 LAN 2 LAN1 POWER
COM 3 cOM2 COM1

| 'l

18.2 MS120
[74|73]72][71) |98]|97|96]|95]94 |93]92|91]o0 80|88 [a7]s6]as]e4a3 [82]81] | |
4.20mA 4-20maA - + - + Micro SD
"_"“:_ "’_"“1 E E5 E4 E3 E2 E1 "
A2 A1

fdga.fmci rdgafmci Pt100 Pt100 Pt100 Pt100

Ingaﬁu r| oder /or  oder/or Fiihlereingange/Sensor inputs
Analogue ou

|QE|9?|95|95|94|93| Keine Fremdspannung anschlieBen!
Do mot connect axtemal voltage!

Input 24VDC

aditec MS 120

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

35885888883 5556555

|1]1|1:|2|1]3|-|]4|1]5|1:ﬁ|1]?|1]-3|1]'9|11]|11|12| [13]14]15]18]17 [ 18]19]20] 21]22] 23 24] 25] 26

Ausgange/Outpuls
24V DC

LAN-Anschluss zum TP/
LAN connection to the TP Dig. Eingdnge/Dig. inputs D1 - D12

pahnﬁalfml!p-ot&ntial free
Minl-USB
- - i
- Y
U we/ |OOCC

588 3::3 58gexs¢
8888 5888000

|41|42|43|44|45|4E|4?|4B|49|50| s51]s2)s3]54]

LED1 O
LED2 O
LED3 O

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 71



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

19 Technical data

19.1 Technical data TP 1020/ TP 720

See data sheet: Touchpanel TP720/ TP1020 » for universal cooking, smoking, climatic smoke
and maturing chambers
http://www.aditec.net/TP720 TP1020 data-sheet en.pdf

19.2 Technical data MS 120/ MS 220

See data sheet: Freely programmable controller MS120/MS220 » cooking, smoking, climatic,
maturing + intensive cooling chambers
http://www.aditec.net/MS120 MS220 Datenblatt en.pdf

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 72


http://www.aditec.net/TP720_TP1020_data-sheet_en.pdf
http://www.aditec.net/MS120_MS220_Datenblatt_en.pdf

User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

ce

aditec

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

20 Index

A

ACCESS IMONtS oo 44, 46
ACTUAl VAIUC c.ueencciecee e, 51
Actual value .........oeeeiiiiiiiieee e, 10
administrator settings........ccccceveeeeeiiiciiineennn. 44, 46
administrators......cccoeeeeeieeeieieieeeeen, 31, 33, 44, 46
ACTALION oo 60, 61, 62
Aggregate and relay display..........cccoecvvvveeeeenn. 12
aggregate buttons ........ccccoeceeiinii e,
aggregate modulesS........ooocvveeieieiiiiiiiiiieee e
aggregates .......ccoceeeeeeiiveeennns

air circulation levels ........coovevveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 21
Alarm signal ..o 37
Alarms

Allocation diagram .........ccccoeceeeiciieeniiiee s 41
B

batch description........ccoccceeiieeiice e 32,36
Batch no

batch number..........cccvvviieiiie 32, 36, 44
Batch nUMDbBEr .......oeiiiiiiee e, 36
BUtton 10CK......coivieieicce e, 66
o

calibration ..o
chamber temperature

Characteristic line .................

ClEaANING ..vvieiiieiie e
Configuration

Connection diagram

control unit.........ccovvvieeenens

core shut-down..........ccoeeeeieie .

D

Data base......ccccccceeeveviuvveenennn. 17,50, 51, 52, 53, 56
date and time ........oovveeiiiiiiiieee e 32,40
De-activation of the loCK ......ocovvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiienen, 66
Delta temperature.......cccccceeeiieivieieneennne 11, 19, 20
Delta value

DIUM ..o

Drum actuation .....cccooeevvieiiiiiiieeeeeeeiccee e 62
E

elapsed hOoUT ... 64
F

favourite program ........cccccoviiiiiiine e 19
FCvalue ...cooooiiieiiiieeeee 11, 33, 34, 67
H

heating.....ccccooi i, 19, 20, 73
NOUTIS COUNEEN wuvvviiiiiiiece e, 64, 65
NOUSING wooiiieiii e 4,73
humidity ....cooceeeevneenee, 4,11, 21, 33, 37, 50, 67, 73
]

infinitely variable ...........cccooceieiiiiiiiiieeeeee 21,59
information............ocoovvvvnnnnnn. 3,6,13,17,41, 58, 65
INStant Start......coccoveiiii s 32

K

keypad........cccueee.

L

JEVEIS .o
Linking programs

LiSt Of €ITOrS oo,
List Of fiQUIeS...ccoeeiiiiiiieeee e,
Loading programs .......ccccceeeeivciivnieeeeeeeeeciveeeeenn 39
M

Manually SWIitCh ........ccoooiiiiiiii e 67
MaSSAGING ..ceeiviieeiiiieeeee e 60, 61, 62
MEeasUuring Values ........ccccevveieeiiieeeeniieeene 17, 55
MEeNU ......ccovvviiviiieeeennn. 16, 17, 18, 39, 46, 51, 52, 56
MESSAQGES ....eevieeieeeiiiieeeee e 13
N

negative nominal value..........ccooccveeviieeiiiinncne, 7
Nominal core value.........ccccceeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeei, 67

nominal values .6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 35, 44,
46, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58, 60, 62

number of revolutions.........ccccccvvviviveiii, 60
(0]

Operating hours messages ......ccccccvevvveeeennnenn. 65
operating mode ..........cceeeeee.. 35, 38, 46, 47, 56, 62
P

PASSWOId......uvviiieeiiiiiiiiieee e 17, 31, 33, 44, 46
PAUSE ...ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeeees 36, 37, 60, 61, 62
Pausing a program ........ccccovviieieeeeeennniieeeeennn 36

Power failure
Process display

Process list ....cooovvvieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 9, 18, 19, 25, 28
Profiles 17, 39, 42, 46, 64
program selection .........cccccovniiiiiiiieeinniiee, 9, 17
Program SEQUENCE ......ccevvvviiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 58
Programming mode........cccccoviiiiiiiiiniinniiiieeeen. 18
R

Relay OULPULS....oooiiiiiiiiiieeee e

repetitive steps
rotation........cccoceeveennen
FUNTIME (i

S

Safety instructions
Scale..coooeviiieiiiiee
SErviCing......cccovevveennnnn
short circuit.................
Signal.....cccoeviiiieennn.
Single step control
Standby ...

standby Page .....eeeeeiiiiii e
Start date
Start time
Start with time of day .......cccoeveeeiiiiie, 32
Step combination .......ccooceveeiiiiei 24

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 73



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720

aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY
SEEriliSING coovvieiiiiiee e 34 U
Switching into the next step........cccccveveeeens 36, 44 ) ) o
SYMDBOIS oo 3,6 Unintentionally switching ..., 66
UNIE o 51, 54
T USB StiCK....ooiieiiiiiieiiceccc e 39, 57, 58
Task bar-.....4, 10, 16, 18, 19, 25, 32, 33, 36, 39, 40, v
58, 63
Technical data........ooeveierieee e 73 VeNtilation ... 11,73
Temperature difference........c.ccoooorririnnnn. 19, 66 VEISION oo 42, 43,55
Time-controlled vacuum control .............c.cc...... 60 w
Waiting Mode........ooovviiiiiiiieeee e 5,32

function in Adobe Acrobat Reader.

ﬂ For further search terms not included in the index directory, please use the search

([2] TP720_UserManual GERp

Datei Bearbeiten Anzeige Fenster Hilfe

S B R QK
’

2]

Start Werkzeuge TP720_UserManual... %

Ej e} 1 /70 87,8%

Weiter

Issue 29.05.2024_00

Page 74



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

cE

CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

21 Safety instructions

To avoid any danger of electrocution, the housing must never be removed nor opened at the back.
There are no parts inside that can be serviced by the user himself. Leave the servicing to the experts!
To avoid any risk of fire or electrocution the appliance must not get wet nor be exposed to rain.

1.

10.

Advice: Read all safety instructions and all items in the user manual before using the controller for
the first time! Keep the safety instructions and the user manual in a safe place in case you need to
refer back to them at a later date!

Installation instructions: Always make sure that the appliance is installed by an authorized and
experienced specialist. Please follow the specific safety instructions as well as the VDE guidelines
during installation. The appliance should only be fitted in an approved and specifically designed
waterproof switching cabinet (metal housing) and should only be used for the purpose it was
designed for and within the limits of its technical data.

We recommend that any down-streamed inductors (relays, contactors, signal transmitters,
valves etc.) with RC elements should be checked for interference. These are available on
the retail market (e.g. Siemens 3 RT1916, Kléckner-Moeller, etc.).

With for 230V/AC devices (e.g. MIC900, MIC1100, MIC3000) particular attention must be paid
to functional-equipotential bonding which must be checked and guaranteed when
converting old devices.

Analogue in- and outputs: Do not apply separate source voltage o the in- and outputs (4-20mA /
0-10V and Pt100).

Sensor leads: The leads for the sensors should be run separately from any voltage carrying
leads, this also includes control wires carrying separate source voltage. It is vitally important
that the sensor leads have a metal shielding and that this shielding is connected to the
sensor housing itself.

Relay outputs: The relay outputs are potential free and the maximal load of 250V AC and 4A must
not be overshoot.

Water and humidity: Never use the unprotected appliance near water, e.g. near a bath tub, water
basin, sink, washing machine, a damp cellar or near a swimming pool. The appliance is only
waterproof on the front (according to the control IP65 or IP67). The back and side panels must not
come into contact with water.

Ventilation: The appliance must have sufficient ventilation, the ventilation slits in the housing must
never be covered up, or blocked by objects that may have been inserted into the slits.

The effects of heat: Keep the appliance away from heat sources, like radiators, heating conduits,
ovens, and other elements that may radiate heat.

Energy sources: The appliance should only be connected to the power sources that are specified
in the user manual or on the appliance housing itself.

Cleaning: Clean the display and the operator interface only with a damp, soft and clean cloth without
any chemical or mechanical substances. Do not use sharp-edged tools or pointed objects or other
mechanical aids.

Appliance not in use: When you know the appliance is not going to be used for a longer period of
time, it should be disconnected from the mains.

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 75



User manual Touch Panel TP1020/TP720 aditec

Ce CONTROLS for
FOODTECHNOLOGY

11. Contaminants: You have to be extremely careful that neither liquids nor foreign objects can get
into the appliance through the openings in the housing. If objects or liquids have contaminated the
inside of the appliance, it has to be disconnected and sent in to the manufacturer immediately.

12. Servicing after damage: The appliance may only be serviced by a qualified specialist. The user

should only do the servicing tasks he is meant to do according to the user manual. For servicing
that exceeds his authority, he should always contract a specialist.

13. Please note: Never make any technical alterations to the appliances, unless they were
specifically approved by aditec GmbH. Unauthorized alterations will invalidate your warranty.

For any questions, orders and repairs please contact our customer service team at the address below:

Measurement and aditec gmbh
Control technology Talweg 17

|
Hardware development d t D-74254 Offenau
¢ aditec Tel.-+49(0)7136 96122-0

Software development
CONTROLS for . 149(0)7136 96122-20

Specialised electronics FOODTECHNOLOGY :
Food technology www.aditec.net

Process visualisation eMail: info@aditec.net

Issue 29.05.2024_00 Page 76



	1 Overview
	2 Introduction
	2.1 Operating several appliances
	2.2 Functions of the on-screen keypad
	2.3 Entering values
	2.3.1 Value "Step time"


	3 Standby
	3.1 Selecting a program
	3.2 Selecting a step
	3.3 Actual and nominal values
	3.4 Optional displays
	3.4.1 Optional nominal values
	3.4.2 Process display
	3.4.3 Aggregate and relay display
	3.4.4 Digital Inputs -  Alarms
	3.4.5 Digital Inputs - Messages
	3.4.6 Optional control loops
	3.4.7 Program favourites
	3.4.8 Graphic representation (from V20.20)
	3.4.9 Additional displays for actual values (from V20.24)

	3.5 Task bar

	4 Menu page
	5 Programming mode
	5.1 Program selection
	5.2 Setting up favourites
	5.3 Process list
	5.4 Delta value entry
	5.4.1 Single-line  display of the process list

	5.5 Air circulation level
	5.6 Air circulation
	5.7 Flap movement
	5.7.1 Programming flap times
	5.7.2 Display of the flap time intervals during operation
	5.7.3 Movement sequence – general information

	5.8 Setting up repetitive steps
	5.9 Editing
	5.10 Linking programs
	5.11 Copying, deleting, adding programs/steps
	5.12 Copy programs to another unit (from V20.21)
	5.13 Edit program steps
	5.14 Korean language support (from V20.22)
	5.14.1 Input of Korean language


	6 Program start
	6.1 Starting programs with batch number and waiting time
	6.1.1 Start with time of day
	6.1.2 Instant start

	6.2 Linking of installations / systems
	6.2.1 Starting a program in installation „Front part“ (Section 1)
	6.2.2 Sensor log on / off by the user


	7 Operating mode
	7.1 Shut-down conditions
	7.1.1 Core shut-down
	7.1.1.1 Negative core shut-down (Showering/cooling)
	7.1.1.2 Disabling core shut-down


	7.2 FC value
	7.3 Transient changes to the nominal values
	7.4 Transient changes to the nominal values – applicable to all steps (from V20.17)
	7.4.1 Two-line display of the process list

	7.5 Batch number
	7.6 Switching into the next step or the previous step
	7.7 Pausing a program
	7.8 Single step control
	7.9 Step repetitions
	7.10 Alarm signal
	7.11 Program run time, operating time display in operating mode

	8 Info page
	9 Profiles
	9.1 Loading programs
	9.2 Date and time
	9.3 Allocation diagram
	9.4 Enabling and disabling signals
	9.5 Version preview
	9.6 Administrators
	9.6.1 Access rights
	9.6.2 Security of the administrator settings
	9.6.3 Configuration/ changes to the administrator settings
	9.6.3.1 Changing user names, access rights, global administrator settings
	9.6.3.2 Changing a user PIN

	9.6.4 Display of the current user in operating mode

	9.7 Clock timer
	9.8 Zero-point calibration (Tare)
	9.9 Screen saver
	9.10 Profile / Limit value alarms

	10 Characteristic line
	11 Data base
	11.1 Displaying measured values
	11.2 Exporting measured values

	12 Tumbler (additional function)
	12.1 Standby
	12.2 In programming mode
	12.3 In operating mode

	13 Compiling your own notes on the touch panel
	14 Operating hours counter reading (elapsed hour) (Profiles)
	14.1 Operating hours messages on the operation pages

	15 Button lock
	16 Power failure
	17 List of errors (possible problems)
	18 Connection diagram
	18.1 Touch Panel
	18.2 MS120

	19 Technical data
	19.1 Technical data TP 1020 / TP 720
	19.2 Technical data MS 120 / MS 220

	20 Index
	21 Safety instructions

